RECEIVED

By lopprojectop at 1:54 pm, Jun 08, 2006

Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US

June 8, 2006 HSE — Environmental Services

20945 S. Wilmington Ave.

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 208101039

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 8650251

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 865 2542

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.l.brown@shell.com
Re: Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

Shell-Branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue

San Leandro, California

SAP Code 136017

Incident No. 98996067

RO #0156

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer


lopprojectop
Received


CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

June 8, 2006

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California
SAP Code 136017
Incident #98996067
Cambria Project #248-0504-002
RO0000156

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

On September 2, 1998, mobile groundwater extraction (GWE) was performed at the site. From
July 30, 1999 through September 9, 1999, weekly GWE events were performed using wells
MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5.

Dual-phase vapor extraction (DVE) is the process of applying high vacuum through an airtight
well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone and to enhance GWE from
the saturated zone. In November 2000, Cambria initiated monthly mobile DVE on wells MW-5
and MW-6 to facilitate hydrocarbon and oxygenate removal from groundwater and the vadose
zones. To date, approximately 17.9 pounds of liquid-phase total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), 0.77 pounds of liquid-phase methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), 0.36 pounds of
liquid-phase benzene, 131.5 pounds of vapor-phase TPHg, 1.23 pounds of vapor-phase MTBE,
and 0.2 pounds of vapor-phase benzene have been removed from the subsurface. Since
underground storage tank enhanced-vapor-recovery upgrades occurred in January 2005 and
because of the lack of marked effect on concentrations in MW-5 and MW-6, mobile DVE
operations were put on hold following the January 17, 2005 event pending an overall evaluation

of the site.



CAMBRIA Jerry Wickham

June 8, 2006

SECOND QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled all wells, measured dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations in all wells, calculated
groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. On April 17, 2006, well MW-6 was
inaccessible because of a broken stinger in the well. Blaine removed the stinger and sampled the
well on May 2, 2006. Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well
survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s
report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as

@ Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, measure DO concentrations
in all wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Site Conceptual Model: Cambria will submit a site conceptual model to Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency during third quarter 2006.



CAMBRIA Jerry Wickham

June 8, 2006

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

A A g
@ David M. Gibbs, P.G.

Project Geologist

Vinlowey K Corl

Aubrey K. Cool, P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: 1 - Site Vicinity and Sensitive Receptor Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
Ivan G. and Joanne Cornelius, 198 Juana Avenue, San Leandro CA 94577
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San Leandro, California
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

May 22, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell O1l Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1285 Bancroft Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Monitoring performed on April 17 and May 2, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060417-SL-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
1s, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1480 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-777} LIC. 7440684 www.blalnelech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/jn

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GwW DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE |ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB ; Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading

{ught) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ug) | (ugll) | (ugh)|{ugh )| (ugi) j(ug/l) (ugh)|(ugi)| {ug/l) {(MSL)| ({ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)

MW-1 03/13/1990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 66.29 42.65 23.64 NA
MW-1 06/12/1890 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 43.14 23.15 NA
Mw-1 09/13/1990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 44.71 21.58 NA
MW-1 12/18/1990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.20 45.23 21.06 NA
MW-1 03/07/1991 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA. NA NA NA NA 66.29 43.32 22,97 NA
MW-1 06/07/1991 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 42.18 24.11 NA
MW-1 09/17/1991 50 a 160 a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 44.85 21.44 NA
MW-1 03/01/1992 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 41.56 24.73 NA
MW-1 06/03/1992 <50 NA 0.8 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 40.74 25.55 NA
MW-1 09/01/1992 <50 NA <0.5 5.8 5.3 7.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 43.05 23.24 NA
MW-1 12/07/1992 68 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 44.19 22.10 NA
MW-1 03/01/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 34.96 31.33 NA
MW-1 (D) | 03/01/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 34.96 31.33 NA
MW-1 06/22/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 36.75 29.54 NA
MW-1 09/09/1993 200 a NA 16 5.2 2 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 39.36 26.93 NA
MW-1 12/13/1993 89 a NA 34 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 40.74 25.55 NA
MW-i 03/03/1994 65 a NA 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 86.29 38.40 27.89 NA
MW-1 Q7/27/1994 180 NA 30 1.8 26 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 40.48 26.41 NA
MW-1(D) [ 07/27/1994 240 NA 25 22 22 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 40.49 26.41 NA
MW-1 08/09/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 40.84 26.06 NA
MW-1 10/05/1994 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 41.88 24.92 NA
MW-1 11/11/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA £6.80 41.34 25.56 NA
MW-1 12/28/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 42,08 24.84 NA
MW-1 (1/04/1995 <50 NA 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 39.90 27.00 NA
MW-1(D) [ 01/04/1995 <50 NA 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 56.80 39.90 27.00 NA
MW-1 04/14/1995 <50 NA <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.20 31.02 35.88 NA
MW-1 (D) [ 04/14/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 31.02 35.88 NA
MW-1 07/12/1995 <50 NA 1.2 0.8 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 34.61 32.29 NA
MW-1 12/14/1995 380 NA 230 9 1.1 49 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 39.24 27.66 NA
MW-1 01/10/1996 60 NA 3.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 38.34 28.56 NA
MW-1 04/25/1996 <30 NA 3.3 2.4 1.2 5.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 31.95 34.95 NA
MW-1 07/09/1996 810 NA 29 7.3 <5.0 11 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 34.45 32.45 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GwW Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE| TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading

(ughl) | (ug/l)| (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/) |(ugil)|(ug/l)] (ug/L) | (ug/l)| (ugl)| (ug/l)| (ugll) [{MSL) (ft) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-1 10/02/1996 <125 NA 3.1 <12 <1.2 <1.2 960 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 | 37.72 29.18 NA
MW-1 01/09/1997 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 510 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 32.25 34.65 NA
MW-1 04/09/1997 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 32.90 34.00 NA
MW-1 07/02/1997 <250 NA 60 7.6 4.2 18 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.80 36.65 30.25 NA
MW-1 10/24/1997 <500 NA 140 <5.0 12 40 2,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.890 1 38.75 27.15 4.5
MW-1 01/08/1998 <50 NA <0.50 j <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 170 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 36.31 30.59 4.0
MW-1 04/14/1888 b 72 NA 0.82 4.9 1.8 13 2.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 26.37 40.53 2.2
MW-1 07/15/1998 <50 NA 2.5 1.5 <0.50 | <0.50 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 31.23 35.67 24
MW-1 07/28/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA 193 180 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 | <100 | <2.50 | <2.50 <500 66.90 31.23 35.67 2.4
MW-1 10/13/1988 <50 NA 3.2 0.69 <0.50 1.1 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 35.69 31.21 1.3
MW-1 01/22/1999 567 NA 79.7 120 21.4 99.9 193 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 35.32 31.58 1.2
MW-1 04/16/1999 <50 NA 0.69 11 1.2 <0.50 8.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 31.76 35.14 1.0
MW-1 07/22/1999 <30 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 217 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 23.21 43.69 2.12.0
MW-1 12/08/19989 <50.0 NA, <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 33.27 33.63 22121
MW-1 01/07/2000 <50.0 NA 0.631 0.577 | <0.500 | 1.25 14.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 38.17 28.73 d
MW-1 04/05/2000 153 NA 12.4 21.2 6.65 28.3 50.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 30.45 36.45 2.0/2.3
MW-1 07/12/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 34.29 32.61 4.4/3.8
MW-1 10/19/2000 129 NA 7.76 19.6 7.84 33.3 31.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 36.87 30.03 3.9/4.7
MW-1 01/15/2001 201 NA 7.58 20.9 9.64 42.9 24.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 36.99 28.91 27130
MW-1 04/30/2001 <30 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.54 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 34.62 32.28 3.1/2.4
MW-1 07/2Q/2001 180 NA 8.0 16 9.5 39 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 37.25 29.65 3.9/3.8
MW-1 10424/2001 94 NA 7.0 0.90 3.4 8.4 NA 34 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 38.82 28.08 3.6/3.9
MW-1 01/413/2002 <50 NA <0.50 0.78 <0.50 1.5 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 34.97 31.93 3133
MW-1 04/05/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 34.04 32.86 1.6/1.8
MW-1 07/11/2002 61 NA 2.2 26 3.9 14 NA 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.80 36.15 30.75 0.6/3.8
MWV-1 10/28/2002 270 NA 7.9 36 17 51 NA 72 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 38.35 27.98 1.011.2
MW-1 01/07/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.53 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 34.13 32.20 3,8/3.9
MWV-1 04/14/2003 <50 NA 0.51 0.52 1.0 29 NA 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 35.40 30.93 34/3.5
MW-1 07/01/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 1.1 2.5 NA 4.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | <0.50 | <0.50 <50 66.33 35.19 31.14 0.4/0.7
MW-1 10/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 38.63 27.70 2928
MW-1 01/15/2004 72 NA <0.50 0.75 1.4 5.2 NA 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 36.13 30.20 4.114.0
MW-1 04/09/2004 98 NA <0.50 | =<0.50 0.57 1.7 NA 1.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 34.95 31.38 4.7/3.9
MW-1 07/13/2004 75 NA 0.52 | <0.50 2.0 28 NA 11 <20 | <20 | <20 5.0 NA NA <50 6633 | 3768 2865 | 0.77/0.81
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading
fug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/ly | (ugil) | (ugil) | {ug/t) (ugfl) | {ug/L)[ {ug/l)| (ug/L) | (ug/h)! {ug/l)|{ugil)] (ugi) |(MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {ppm)
MW-1 11/05/2004 180 NA 4.4 0.72 4.1 9.5 NA 67 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 38.86 27.47 4.1/4.8
MW-1 01/102005 180 NA 0.50 <0.50 1.0 3.8 NA 15 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 66.33 36.10 30.23 0.1/3.8
MW-1 04/11/2005 91k NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA, 0.82 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 31.71 34.62 3.85/2.37
MW-1 07/12/2005 56 Kk NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.562 <2.0 | <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA <50 66.33 34.12 32.21 4.3/3.9
MW-1i 10/21/2005 85 NA 0.91 <0.50 6.7 8.7 NA 16 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA, 66.33 7.1 29.12 4.3/4.0
MW-1 01/09/2006 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.2 NA 3.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 33.53 32.80 3.6/3.8
MW-1 04/17/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 28.44 37.89 3.61/3.43
MW-2 03/01/1992 910 <50 11 5.2 50 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 41.57 25.34 NA
Mw-2 06/03/1892 1,400 NA 33 16 150 240 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 40.56 26.35 NA
My-2 09/01/1992 230 NA 5.2 4.1 15 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 42.94 23.97 NA
MW-2 (D) [ 09/01/1992 320 NA 5.6 5 18 220 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 42.94 23.97 NA
MWw-2 12/07/1992 240 NA 1.5 1.3 9.5 99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 44,13 22.78 NA
MW-2 (0) [ 12/07/1992 <a0 NA 1.7 1 13 12 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 44,13 22.78 NA
MW-2 03/01/1893 230 NA 260 310 27 66 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 34.82 32.08 NA
Mw-2 06/22/1993 220 NA 18 34 3.6 5.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 36.64 30.27 NA
MW-2 (D) [ 06/22/1203 320 NA 29 4.8 42 6.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 66.91 36.64 30.27 NA
MW-2 09/09/1993 260 NA 18 4.6 16 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 39.24 27.67 NA
MW-2 (D) [ 09/09/1993 210 NA 16 3.9 14 9.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 39.24 27.67 NA
MW-2 12/13/1993 | 1.300a NA 82 34 73 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 40.64 26.27 NA
MwW-2 (D) | 12/13/1953 | 1,400 a NA 110 45 72 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 40.64 26.27 NA
MW-2 03/03/1994 2,600 NA, 1,200 600 390 710 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 38.98 27.93 NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/03/1594 10,000 NA 930 500 330 590 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 38.08 27.83 NA
M2 07/27/11994 190 NA <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 40.40 26.51 NA
MwW-2 DB/09/1994 1,500 NA 53.5 12.4 46.2 44 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 40.71 26.20 NA
MW-2 10/05/1994 <485 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 41.89 25.02 NA
MW.-2 11/11/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 41.22 29.69 NA
MW-2 12/29/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 41.99 24.92 NA
Mw-2 01/04/1995 1,300 NA 150 35 23 51 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 38.81 27.10 NA
MW-2 04/14/1985 5,000 NA 1,000 340 400 810 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 30.83 36.08 NA
MW-2 07/12/1995 4,500 NA 440 170 170 280 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 34.50 32.41 NA
MW.2 (D) | 07/12/1995 4,300 NA 430 160 160 280 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 34.50 32.41 NA
MW-2 12/14/1985 | 37,000 NA 1,800 | 7,600 | 1,000 [ 6,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 86.91 39.22 27.69 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH |TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(uglt) | (ugi) | (ugi) | (ugit) | (ugit) | (ugh) | (ugit) | (ug/L) | ugi)| (ugi)| (ug/) i ugt) | (ugi)| (ug/)| (ugn) |(MSL)| (i) (MSL) | {ppm)
MW-2 (D) | 12/14/1895 34,000 NA 1,800 6,600 1,000 6,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 39.22 27.69 NA
MWW-2 01/10/1996 69,000 NA 1,000 3,200 510 3,300 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 38.22 28.69 NA
MW-2 (D) | 01/10/1996 78,000 NA, 1,100 3,500 560 3,600 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 66.91 38.22 28.69 NA
MW-2 04/25/1996 11,000 NA 820 B8O 210 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 31.78 35.13 NA
MW-2 (D) | 04/25/1996 9,300 NA, 680 710 160 1,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 31.78 35.13 NA
MwW-2 07/09/1996 | 100,000 NA 15,000 | 24000 | 1,700 9,900 70,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 34.35 32.56 NA
MW-2 (D) | 07/08/1996 86,000 NA 12,000 | 19,000 | 1,400 7,500 32,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 34.35 32.56 NA
MWwW-2 10/02/1996 82,000 NA 20,000 | 32,000 | 1,800 9,100 40,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 56.91 37.56 29.35 NA
Mw-2 (D) | 10/02/1996 89,000 NA 19,000 | 31,000 | 1,700 8,900 42,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 37.56 29.35 NA
MwW-2 01/09/1997 17,000 NA 710 2,300 350 2,200 4,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 32.07 34.84 NA
Mw-2 (D) | 01/09/1997 12,000 NA 490 1,300 260 1,800 2,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 32.07 34.84 NA
MW-2 04/09/1997 20,000 NA 970 3,500 330 2,000 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 32.78 34.13 NA
MWw.-2 07/02/1997 28,000 NA 1,700 8,700 550 3,000 5,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 36.56 30.35 NA
MW-2 (D) | 07/02/1997 32,000 NA 2,000 | 11.000 680 3.800 6,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 66.91 36.56 30.35 NA
MW-2 10/24/1997 14,000 NA 460 1,000 300 2,000 3,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 39.74 27.17 3.2
MW-2 (D) | 10/24/1997 14,000 NA 420 980 270 2,000 2,800 NA N& NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 39.74 27.17 3.2
Mw.-2 01/08/1998 180 NA 2.8 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 7.6 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 66.91 36.13 30.78 3.6
MW-2 04/1411998 b 12,000 NA 92 1,500 260 1,800 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 26.15 40.76 4.6
MW-2 07/15/1998 36,000 NA 250 5,600 830 6,000 6,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 31.14 35.77 4.8
MW-2 (D) | 07/15/1998 35,000 NA 230 5,600 860 600 570 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 66.91 31.14 35.77 4.8
MW-2 10/13/1998 100 NA 7 12 3.7 10 58 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 36.14 30.77 0.8
MW-2 01/22/1999 21,000 NA 701 3,330 960 5,420 772 620 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <100 | <100 | <100 <500 66.91 35.97 30.94 1.0
MW-2 04/16/1999 14,000 NA 200 1,600 560 3,300 330 NA NA NA NA, NA, NA NA NA 66.91 31.52 35.39 1.0
MW-2 07/22/1999 1,410 NA 28.3 91.2 50.4 256 35.3 15.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 26.14 40.77 21125
MW-2 12/08/1999 <50.0 NA 1.45 1.34 1,15 531 5.08 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 66.91 37.72 29.19 2.1/2.5
MW-2 01/07/2000 743 NA 18.6 47.0 3.06 166 30.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 38.14 28.77 1.4/1.8
MW-2 04/05/2000 2,320 NA 60.9 101 115 606 62.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 30.46 36.45 1.711.9
MW.2 07/12/2000 12,100 NA 325 555 793 3,610 260 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 34.13 32.78 4.1/4.6
MW-2 10/19/2000 4,840 NA 188 267 318 1,370 84.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 36.50 30.41 4.8/2.6
MW-2 01/15/2001 654 NA 52.3 9.10 37.8 93.6 109 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 36.73 30.18 4.2(35
MW-2 04/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 35.25 31.66 2.412.0
MW-2 07/20/2001 5,400 NA 320 110 340 1,100 NA 33 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 66.91 37.00 29.91 3.412.4
MW.-2 10/24/2001 g NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 38.63 28,28 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH |TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE|TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading
wg/l) | (ugiL) | (ugil) | (ugi) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (ugi) | (ugrt) |(ugi)|(ugit)| (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugi) | (ugi)| (ugi) [(Msu)l (&) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-2 10/31/2001 1,400 NA 81 16 76 180 NA 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 38.71 28.20 3.8/2.9
MW-2 01/03/2002 1,800 NA 88 62 130 520 NA 17 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 34.71 32.20 3.0/2.1
MW-2 04/05/2002 9,400 NA 180 120 410 1,800 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 33.86 33.05 1.3/1.8
MW-2 07/11/2002 6,700 NA 220 73 360 1,100 NA <20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 35.98 30.92 3.4/2.1
Mw-2 10/28/2002 4,600 NA 180 25 210 370 NA 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 38.05 28.28 0.7/0.9
MwW-2 01/07/2003 1,700 NA 9.3 14 83 380 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 34,22 321 3.8/36
MW-2 04/14/2003 5,900 NA 86 53 360 1,500 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 35.28 31.05 3.0/2.9
MW-2 07/01/2003 2,200 NA 34 24 130 510 NA 3.3 <10 <10 <10 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <250 66.33 35.13 31.20 0.9/1.1
MW-2 10/08/2003 4,000 NA 160 28 220 530 NA <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 38.59 27.74 2.9/0.5
MW-2 01/15/2004 3,300 NA 63 29 300 1,000 NA 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 36.38 29.95 5.0/2.6
MW-2 04/09/2004 3,000 NA 82 20 180 520 NA 3.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 34.01 32.32 4.2{3.1
MW-2 07/13/2004 3,400 NA 68 18 250 540 NA 4.7 <10 <10 <10 <25 NA NA <250 66.33 38.10 28.23 1.20/0.99
MW-2 11/05/2004 2,500 NA 120 14 190 280 NA 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 38.82 27.51 8.1/8.5
MW-2 01/10/2005 2,700 NA 54 14 220 590 NA 38 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 35.97 30.36 3.21/3.06
MW-2 | 04/11/2005 | 3200 | NA 50 15 | 220 | 500 NA 19 NAa | NA | wa [ na ] Na | Na NA | 66.33 | 31.67 34.66 | 3.53/0.40
MW-2 07/12/2005 3,200 NA 41 13 280 280 NA 10 <10 <10 <10 <25 NA NA <250 66.33 33.93 32.40 1.0/1.0
MW-2 10/21/2005 4,300 NA 96 16 420 350 NA 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 37.19 29.14 2.3/2.0
MW-2 | 01/09/2006 | 1,900 | NA 34 83 | 160 | 250 NA 23 | Na | Na | Na [ Na [ NA ] NA NA | 6633 3339 3294 | 4.033
MW-2 0411712006 <50.0 NA 1.58 0.690 15.0 246 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.33 28.41 37.92 3.96/2.43
MW-3 03/01/1992 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 66.31 42.00 24.31 NA
MW-3 06/03/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.31 44,30 22.01 NA
MW-3 09/01/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 1.1 3.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.31 43,62 22.69 NA
MW-3 12/07/1992 52 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.31 44.77 21.54 NA
MW-3 03/01/1993 <E0 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.31 35.50 30.81 NA
MW-3 06/22/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.31 37.30 29.01 NA
MW-3 09/09/1993 50 a NA 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.31 39.80 26.41 NA
MW-3 12/13/1993 120 a NA 7.5 <0.5 16 6.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.31 41.30 25.01 NA
MW-3 03/03/1994 <80 NA 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.31 38,32 27.99 NA,
MW-3 07/27/1994 <50 NA 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 41.07 26.45 NA
MW-3 08/09/1994 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 67.52 41.37 26.15 NA
MW-3 10/05/1994 <67 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA B67.52 42,55 24,97 NA
MW-3 11/11/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 41,86 25.66 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,.2- Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH |TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE|TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading
(ugl) | (ugh) | (ugiL) § (ugrt) | (ugi) | (ugit) | ugi) | (ug/Ly | (ugh)| (ugi)| (ugit) | (ugt) | (ugi)| (ugi)| (ugit) [(MSL)| (i) (MsL) | (ppm)
MW-3 | 12/2011994 | NA NA | NA | Na | Na [ NA NA NA | NA J NA ] Na [ Na [ NAT] NA NA | 67.52] 42.59 24.93 NA
MW-3 01/04/1995 <50 NA 6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 40.54 26.98 NA
MwW-3 04/14/1995 <80 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 31.50 36.02 NA
Mw-3 | 0771211995 | 90 NA 16 | <05 | <05 | <05 | NA NA | NA [ Na [ na T na ] na | Na NA | 6752] 3514 32.38 NA
MW-3 12/14/1995 4,600 NA 460 390 34 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 39.86 27 66 NA
MW-3 | 0171011996 | 11000 | Na | 470 | 4e0 | 68 | 670 NA NA | Na [ na T na [ na] Na | Na NA | 6752] 39.98 27.54 NA
Mw-3 | 04/251996 | 5500 | Na | 830 | 910 | <50 | 460 NA NA | NA [ Na | Na [ Na [ NA [ NA NA | 6752] 3238 35.14 NA
MW-3 07/09/1996 72,000 NA 7,600 | 14,000 970 5,900 59,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 34.93 32.59 NA
MW-3 10/02/1996 77,000 NA 15,000 | 24,000 | 2,000 9,600 94,000 § 71,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 38.20 29.32 NA
MW.-3 01/09/1997 130 NA 15 16 2 9.7 80 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 32.81 34.71 NA
MW-3 04/09/1997 24,000 NA 2,900 5,300 420 2,200 4,100 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 33.42 34.10 NA
MW-3 (D) | 04/09/1997 24,000 NA 3,000 5,600 450 2,300 4,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 33.42 34.10 NA
MW-3 07/02/1997 68,000 NA 7400 | 18,000 1,600 8,700 16,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 37.22 30.30 NA
MW-3 10/24/1997 93,000 NA 1,800 8,500 2,300 | 14,000 3,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 40.75 26.77 1.8
MW-3 01/08/1998 16,000 NA 140 870 22 5,000 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 36.90 30.62 2.1
MW-3 (D) [ G1/08/1298 24,000 NA 100 840 26 5,600 <100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 36.80 30.62 2.1
Mw-3 | 0411411998 b| 100,000 | NA | 270 [ 5000 | 2100 [ 17,000 ] 890 NA | NAa [ Na ] nNAa [ na [ A | NA NA 6752 ] 2692 40.60 18
MW-3 (D) [ 04/14/1998 b] 48,000 NA 230 3,200 1,200 8,900 790 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 26.92 40.60 1.8
Mw-3 | 07/15/1998 | 31,000 | NA | 1,100 | 3300 | 300 | 2800 | 3700 { NA | ma [ nNa | MA | NA [ NA [ NA NA | 6752| 3174 35.78 2
MW-3 10/13/1998 51,000 NA 3,100 | 12,000 | 7,630 6,800 65,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 35.61 31.91 2.1
MW-3 (D) | 10/13/1998 88,000 NA 5800 | 21,000 1,400 | 12,000 9200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 35.61 31.91 2.1
MW-3 01/22/1999 25,100 NA 855 4,400 786 5,260 1,850 1,500 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <100 | <100 | <100 <500 67.52 35.29 32.23 0.8
MW-3 04/16/1999 7,800 NA 180 550 160 1,100 370 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 32.29 35.23 1.0
MW-3 07/22/1999 1,970 NA 51.2 160 43.1 286 179 109 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA B67.52 26.67 40.85 3.1/3.0
MW-3 12/08/1999 12,500 NA 171 537 141 1,260 717 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 38.34 29.18 3.112.9
MW-3 | 01/07/2000 | 6020 | NA | <100 | 929 | 177 ! 1,470 | 217 NA | NA [ na | na [ na | na | NA NA | 6752| 3887 2865 | 3.2126
MW-3 04/05/2000 3,890 NA 120 351 67.8 576 231 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 31.08 36.44 3.4/3.8
MWW-3 07/12/2000 23,300 NA 592 4,690 672 4,620 1,340 NA NA, NA NA, NA NA NA NA 67.52 34.80 32.72 0.4/3.7
Mw-3 | 101192000 | 6280 | Na [ 124 [ 1280 | 220 [ 1510 [ 311 NA | Na | na [ na [ na | Na | NA NA | 6752] 37.34 3018 | 2.1/2.8
MW-3 01/15/2001 4,800 NA 7.04 70.0 70.9 380 94.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 37.65 29.87 27125
MW-3 04/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 67.52 35.25 32.27 1.8/1.6
MW-3 07/20/2001 2,900 NA 11 100 120 520 NA 48 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 37.71 29.81 1.2/3.4
MW-3 10/24/2001 g NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 39.35 28.17 0.5
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water | Elevation| Reading
{ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/L) | {ug/l)] (ug/L}) [{ug/L}[(ug/l)|(ug/ll)| (ug/l) |{MSL) {ft.) {MSL) (ppm)
MW-3 10/31/2001 1,700 NA 4.5 43 43 230 NA 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 39.30 28.22 0.8/3.0
MW-3 01/03/2002 12,000 NA 26 410 490 2,800 NA 99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 35.51 32.01 1.4/1.2
MW-3 04/05/2002 22,000 NA 76 930 710 4,500 NA 390 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA §7.52 34.56 32.96 1.7/1.8
MW-3 07/11/2002 13,000 NA 23 340 320 1,800 NA 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 36.65 30.87 1.0/2.2
MW-3 10/28/2002 1,500 NA <(0.50 2.6 13 83 NA 45 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 38.85 28.08 1.211.1
MW-3 01/07/2003 5,500 NA 8.3 150 130 1,000 NA 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 34.64 32.29 3.213.1
MW-3 04/14/2003 14,000 NA 23 250 470 3,200 NA 330 NA NA NA, NA NA, NA NA 66.93 35.90 31.03 1.6/2.1
MW-3 07/01/2003 12,000 NA 19 100 440 2,700 NA 250 <10 <10 <10 <25 <2.9 <2.5 <250 66.93 35.70 31.23 0.9/11.0
MW-3 10/08/2003 300 NA <0.50 0.84 3.0 16 NA 3.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 39.256 27.68 0.4/2.5
MW-3 01/15/2004 3,500 NA <5.0 9.4 59 340 NA 54 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 36.74 30.19 2.8/3.1
MW-3 04/09/2004 8,500 NA 7.4 53 290 1,600 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 3547 31.46 2.1/2.0
MW-3 07/13/2004 3,500 NA <5.0 <5.0 18 64 NA 24 <20 <20 <20 <50 NA NA <500 66.93 38.10 28.83 1.33/1.05
MW-3 11/05/2004 3,000 NA <5.0 9.3 35 160 NA 43 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 39.44 27.49 6.1/6.7
MW-3 01/10/2005 6,000 NA 33 12 89 620 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 36.58 30.35 2.6/1.0
MW-3 04/11/2005 3,000 NA 21 8.0 87 420 NA 63 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 32.34 34.59 0.19/0.17
MW-3 07/12/2005 5,000 NA 3.8 5.3 190 760 NA 120 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 33 NA NA <100 66.93 34.62 32.31 2.4/2.9
MW-3 10/21/2005 180 NA <0.50 0.58 3.7 8.4 NA 9.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 56.93 37.80 29.13 0.4/2.2
MW-3 01/09/2006 3,100 NA 0.94 6.1 96 270 NA 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 34.01 32.92 0.5/0.6
MW-3 04/17/2006 2,700 NA <0.500 1.13 32.0 95.3 NA 9.55 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.93 28.87 38.06 2.35/2.60
MW-4 07/2711994 120 NA 3.4 3.9 0.6 4.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 41.78 26.30 NA
Mw-4 08/09/1934 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 42.09 25.99 NA
MW-4 10/05/1984 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 43.25 24.83 NA
MwW-4 (D) | 10/05/1994 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 43.25 24.83 NA
MW-4 11/11/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA £68.08 42.54 25.54 NA
MW-4 12/29/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 43.34 24.74 NA
Mw-4 01/04/1995 <50 NA 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 41.57 26.51 NA
Mw-4 04/14/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 32.24 35.84 NA
MW-4 07/12/1985 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 35.88 32.20 NA
MW-4 12{14/1995 70 NA 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 40.54 27.54 NA
MwW-4 01/10/1996 280 NA .7 1 <0.5 0.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 39.59 28.49 NA
MW-4 04/25/1996 <500 NA 63 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 33.22 34.86 NA
MW-4 07/09/1996 <2,000 NA 160 <20 <20 <20 5,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 35.70 32.38 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE |ETBE ! TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) | (ugi) | (ugil) | (ugit) | {ug/t) | (ugil) (ugll) | {ugil) | (ug/L)| (ugiL}]| {ugi) (ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/L)| (ugl) [{MSL) {ft.) {MSL} {ppm)
MW-4 10/02/1996 | <5,000 NA 480 <50 <50 <50 19,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 38.95 29.13 NA
MW-4 01/09/1997 | <2,000 NA 43 <20 <20 <20 7,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 33.04 35.04 NA
MW 04/09/1997 1 <2,500 NA 120 <25 <25 <25 8,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 34.15 33.83 NA
MWw-4 07/02/1887 | <2.000 NA 81 <20 <20 <20 6,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 37.92 30.16 NA
Mw-4 10/24/1997 <500 NA 20 <5.0 11 6.3 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 41.00 27.08 2.1
Mw-4 01/08/1998 <50 NA 3.8 <(0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 37.54 30.54 2.2
Mw-<4 | 04/14/1998 b 920 NA, <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 27.73 40.33 1.2
MW-4 07/15/1998 2,100 NA 160 76 120 180 2,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 32.47 35.61 1.3
Mw-4 10/13/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 § <0.50 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 68.08 36.75 31.38 1.1
Mw-4 01/22/1899 <50.0 NA <{().500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.1 13 <20 | <20 <20 | <100 | <0.500]<0.500] <500 68.08 36.41 31.67 1.6
MW 04/16/1999 1,800 NA 92 35 110 200 1,800 2,750 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 33.00 35.08 1.2
Mw-4 07/22/1999 |Well Inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 27.59 40.49 NA
Mv-4 12/08/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 226 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 39.04 29.04 2.5/2.6
MW-4 01/07/2000 B71 NA 39.4 69.0 716 99.6 1,030 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 39.35 28.73 1.21.2
MW4 04/05/2000 475 NA 26.8 5.24 1.8 41.5 681 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 31.28 36.80 1.6/1.8
Mw-4 07/12/2000 1,040 NA 35.7 6.95 125 104 1,040 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 58.08 35.52 32.56 0.5/4.9
MW-4 10/19/2000 944 MNA 23.9 6.57 122 109 372 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 38.08 30.00 2.3/1.4
Mw-4 01/15/2001 1,170 NA 21.6 1.51 123 52.8 592 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 38.31 20.77 1.71.9
M4 04/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 36.80 32.28 1.3/1.0
Mw-4 07/20/2001 2,000 NA 16 5.8 230 270 NA 520 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.08 38.46 29.62 1.6/1.8
MwW-4 10/24/2001 1,000 NA 6.9 <10 96 44 NA 270 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 40.02 28.06 0.7/0.9
MW-4 01/03/2002 390 NA 3.0 <0.50 19 5.9 NA 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 35.71 32.37 1.211.9
MW-4 04/05/2002 150 NA 0.57 <0.50 3.8 <0.50 NA 250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 35.25 32.83 1.6/1.6
Mw-4 07/11/2002 530 NA 26 <0.50 46 4.6 NA 280 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 37.39 30.69 0.8M1.9
Mw-4 10/28/2002 110 NA <0.50 | <0.50 1.8 <0.560 NA 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 39.55 27.97 1.1/0.9
Mw-4 01/07/2003 210 NA, 0.72 <0.50 12 i5 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 35.24 32.28 2.1/2.2
MW-4 04/14/2003 220 NA .77 <0.50 9.8 1.2 NA 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA §7.52 36.62 30.90 1.9M1.5
MW-4 07/01/2003 61 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 84 <20 | <20 <2.0 <5.0 | <0.50 | <0.50 <50 c 57.52 36.49 31.03 0.6/0.7
MW-4 10/08/2003 120 NA <0.50 1 <0.50 4.4 <1.0 NA 87 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA §7.52 39.96 27.56 2.6/1.5
MW-4 01/15/2004 120 NA <0.50 | <0.50 1.3 <1.0 NA 71 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 37.28 30.24 3.5/3.4
MW-4 04/09/2004 390 NA <0.50 1.1 3.5 19 NA 79 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 36.15 31.37 4.311.6
MwW-4 07/13/2004 89 NA <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 63 <20 | <20 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA <50 67.52 39.00 28.52 0.82/0.75
MW-4 11/05/2004 120 k NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 39 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 40.13 27.39 5.2/6.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE |ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/t) | {ugll) | (ug/l) i {ugil) |{ug/L)| (ugiL}| (ug/l) | (ug/L) {ug/L) | (ug/L)| (ug/l) |(MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)
MW-4 01/10/2005 140 NA <0.50 | «<0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 44 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 37.27 30.25 0.1/0.5
Mw-4 04/11/2005 75k NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 32.92 34.60 0.29/0.18
MW-4 0711242005 78 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 <2.0 | <20 <2.0 6.0 NA NA <50 67.52 35.35 32.17 1.71.5
Mw-4 10/21/2005 76 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 38.57 28.95 2.211.8
M4 01/09/2006 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 }§ <0.50 0.51 NA 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 34.67 32.85 0.6/0.9
Mw-4 04/17/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 1.60 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 29.68 37.84 1.09/1.54
MW-5* 06/04/1999 | 159,000 NA 7,190 ] 39,300 | 2,450 | 16,700 | <5,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 33.48 33.02 1.7
MW-5 06/04/1989 | 80,400 NA 4,400 | 26,000 | 1,480 | 11,000] 3,660 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 66.50 33.48 33.02 1.9
MW-5 07/22/1999 | 97,200 NA 4,580 | 25,600 | 1,580 ] 10,100 § <5,000 | 4,330 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 33.29 33.21 1.71.8
MW-5 12/08/1989 | 72,000 NA 3.360 | 16,600 | 1,560 | 8,320 3,460 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 66.50 37.80 28.70 1.7/1.9
MW-5 01/07/2000 | 104,000 NA 5,370 | 30,400 ] 2,500 ] 13,900 | 3,330 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 38.40 28.10 1.6/1.2
MW-5 04/05/2000 { 99,700 NA 5710 | 37,000 | 2410 | 14,200 | 10,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 30.72 35.78 1.711.5
MW-5 07/12/2000 | 106,000 NA 3,840 | 38,200 ( 2980 | 18,100 | 3.280 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 34.42 32.08 0.21.8
MW-5 10M19/2000 | 72,400 NA 3,010 | 32,200 | 2,440 | 15400 ] 2,840 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 36.89 29.61 1.0/2.7
MW-5 01/15/2001 78,300 NA 2,220 | 21,400 1,860 | 12,200 | 3,420 1.370 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 37.10 29.40 1.2/1.0
MW-5 04/30/2001 83,000 NA 1,400 | 23,000 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA 3.400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 34.75 31.75 0.6/0.8
MW-5 07/20/2001 f NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 37.40 20.10 0.5
MW-5 07/24/2001 | 160,000 NA 2400 | 37,000 | 3,800 | 24,000 NA 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 37.30 28.20 0.7/0.8
MW-5 10/24/2001 g NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 56.50 39.00 27.50 NA
MW-5 10/31/2001 14,000 NA 150 2,700 4350 2,300 NA 110 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA <500 66.50 39.05 27.45 0.4/0.8
MW-5 01/03/2002 | 62,000 NA 660 12,000 | 1,700 | 11,000 NA 860 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 35.15 31.35 0.4/0.3
MW-5 04/05/2002 | 81,000 NA 1,500 | 19,000 [ 2,400 | 13,000 NA 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 34.18 32.32 1.711.4
MW-5 07/11/2002 | 140,000 NA 1,900 | 26,000 | 3,400 | 20,000 NA 1,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 56.50 36.28 30.22 0.5/0.6
MW-5 10/28/2002 | 30,000 NA 340 4,900 830 5,200 NA <200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 3844 28.06 0.6/0.9
MW-5 01/07/2003 | 72,000 NA 720 13,000 | 1,900 | 10,000 NA 1,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 34.17 32.33 1.411.1
MW-5 04/14/2003 | 110,000 NA, 200 19,000 | 3,000 | 20,000 NA 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 35.52 30.98 0.8/0.6
MW-5 07/01/2003 | 94,000 NA 970 22,000 | 3,300 | 20,000 NA 2,900 <500 | <500 | <500 |<1,300| <130 | <130 | <13,000c| 66.50 35.37 31.13 1.11.0
MW-5 10/08/2003 | 26,000 NA 290 3,000 960 5,000 NA 300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 38.87 27.63 0.4/0.4
MW-5 01/15/2004 | 88,000 NA 880 18,000 | 3,400 | 18,000 NA 1,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 36.15 30.35 3.5/2.0
MW-5 04/09/2004 11,100,000| NA 990 26,000 | 4,400 | 23,000 NA 3,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 35.07 31.43 1.1/0.9
MW-5 06/21/2004 | 76,000 NA B30 18,000 | 3,400 | 21,000 NA 1.400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 37.20 29,30 1.5/1.1
MW-5 07/13/2004 | 91,000 NA 850 14,000 | 3,500 | 20,000 NA 1,200 <200 | <200 | <200 | <500 NA NA <5,000 | 66.50 37.80 28.70 1.00/0.96
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to cw DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE ([ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
fug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/il) | {ug/l) | (ugil) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L)| {ug/L)| (ug/L) | {ug/l){ug/l) ] (ug/l)| {ug/l}) [(MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {ppm)
MW-5 11/05/2004 5,700 NA <20 400 180 1,100 NA <20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 39.09 27.41 4.0/5.1
MW-5 01/10/2005 | 130,000 NA 360 14,000 | 5,100 | 35.000 NA, 900 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 36.22 30.28 0.2/0.1
MW-5 04/11/2005 | 100,000 NA 220 9,300 | 3,800 | 25,000 NA 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 31.85 34.65 0.08/0.21
MW-5 07/12/2005 | 130,000 NA 530 19,000 | 6,300 | 42,000 NA 1,800 <200 | <200 | <200 730 NA NA <5,000 | 66.50 34.23 J32.27 0.9/0.9
MW-5 10/21/2005 | 190,000 NA 550 18,000 | 6,700 | 35,000 NA 920 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 37.51 28.99 0.2/0.3
MW-5 01/09/2006 | 72,000 NA 400 8,700 | 4,700 | 18,000 NA 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 33.61 32.89 0.2/0.4
MW-5 04/17/2006 | 149,000 NA 277 8,630 | 4,470 | 24,600 NA 1,930 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 28.47 38.03 0.78/0.58
MW-6" 06/04/1998 | 36,000 NA 4240 | 1,680 | 1,100 | 4,160 | 11,300 | 17.500 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 32.13 32.85 1.3
MW-6 06/04/1999 | 56,900 NA 6,830 | 6,050 | 1,970 | 8,060 | 17,000 | 24,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 3213 32.85 1.3
MW-6 07/22/1998 | 42,800 NA 4,660 740 1,210 | 4,980 | 15,600 | 20,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 32.09 32.89 2.9/2.1
MW-6 12/08/1999 9,520 NA 1,760 58.0 142 384 9,326 | 7.310¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 36.62 28.36 2.9/2.2
MW-6 01/07/2000 | 20,000 NA 3,650 367 949 1,700 | 13,600 | 13,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 37.03 27.95 1.2/11.4
MW-6 04/05/2000 | 20,500 e NA | 4,190e|1,250e| 1,2008| 2,750 6| 18,600e | 12,700 c| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 29.37 35.61 1.211.2
MW-6 07/12/2000 | 27,300 NA 4,000 | 3,170 | 1470 | 4570 | 12,900 | 10.800c| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 33.04 31.94 0.8/0.4
MW-6 10/19/2000 | 39.600 NA 4,050 | 6,250 | 1920 | 7,800 | 14,200 | 14,600c| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 35.62 28.36 1.411.7
MW-§ 01/15/2001 64,800 NA 2,080 | 20,400 | 1,860 | 11,100 | <1,250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 35.91 29.07 1.2/1.5
MW-6 04/30/2001 27,000 NA 2,300 | 3,200 | 1,100 | 4,600 NA 6,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 33.70 31.28 1.6/1.2
MW-6 07/20/2001 29,000 NA 2,400 [ 1,900 | 1,100 | 5,600 NA 7,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 35.98 25.00 1.0/0.7
MW-8 10/24/2001 38,000 NA 1,400 650 1,400 | 5,700 NA 4,800 <10 <10 <10 1,100 | NA NA <500 64.98 37.55 27.43 1.0/0.6
MW-6 01/03/2002 10,000 NA 810 120 260 1,100 NA 4,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 33.34 31.64 0.8/0.6
MW-6 04/05/2002 19,000 NA 1,100 1,100 510 3,000 NA 4,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 34.60 30.38 1.1/1.5
MW-6 07/11/2002 | 26,000 NA 1,100 550 1,200 | 4,400 NA 5,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.98 35.02 29.96 0.1/0.7
MW-6 10/28/2002 11,000 NA 230 56 140 540 NA 2,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 37.78 27.32 0.711
MW-6 01/07/2003 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 32.95 3215 NA
MW-6 01/10/2003 17,000 NA 840 1,200 | 1,100 | 2,700 NA 3,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 32.75 32.35 0.4/0.3
MW-6 04/14/2003 | 31,000 NA 810 420 1,300 | 4,000 NA 3,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 34.95 30.16 3.6/1.0
MW-6 07/01/2003 1,400 NA 88 44 <10 160 NA 1,900 <40 <40 <40 340 <10 <10 | <1,000c | 65.10 34.77 30.33 1.211.5
MW-6 10/08/2003 | 26,000 NA 720 92 1,100 [ 1,800 NA 3,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 37.57 27.53 0.5/0.6
MW-6 01/15/2004 7,300 NA 250 110 340 750 NA 1,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 35.40 20.70 1.0/3.2
MW-6 04/09/2004 | 20,000 NA 590 1,700 [ 1,200 | 3,300 NA 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 33.70 31.40 2.1/3.3
MW-8 07/13/2004 1,700 NA 24 <10 58 84 NA 1,600 <40 <40 <40 320 NA NA <1,000 | 65.10 36.42 28.68 i11/0.93
MW-6 11/05/2004 24,000 NA 310 33 650 1,900 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 37.64 27486 3.011.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

1285 Bancroft Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Shell-branded Service Station

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW Do
Well 1D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE| TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/l) | (ug/)| (ugil) | {ug/l) | {ug/l) (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ugil) | ({ugl)|{ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)| (ug/L)| (ugfl)] (ugil) [{MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {(ppm)
MW-6 01/10/2005 | 17,000 NA 120 6.4 270 590 NA 520 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 34.77 30.33 0.2/0.1
MW-6 04/11/2005 | 12,000 NA 290 300 650 1,100 NA 1,400 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 65.10 31.19 33.91 0.10/0.14
MW-6 07/12/2005 | 21,000 NA 440 660 1,400 | 2,600 NA 2,700 <80 <50 <50 [ 1,600 | NA NA <1,300 | 65.10 32.85 32.25 1.6/1.7
MW-6 10/21/2005 9,000 NA 260 28 500 420 NA 1,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 35.85 29.25 0.2/0.3
MW-6 01/09/2006 400 NA 10 1.2 6.6 7.5 NA, 110m NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 32.18 32.92 0.2/0.3
MW-6 04/17/2006 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 27.09 38.01 NA
MW-6 0510212006 7,400 | NA 101 57.5 156 276 NA 596 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.10 26.98 38.12 0.26/0.31
MW-7* 06/04/1998 <560.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 33.03 32.80 1.4
Mw-7 06/04/1999 <50.0 NA 0.663 | «0.500 | 0.677 | «0.500 11.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 33.03 32.80 1.4
MW-7 07/22/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 <2.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 65.83 33.09 32.74 2.7/12.4
MW-7 12/08/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 37.68 28.15 2.7/12.4
MW-7 01/07/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 § <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 37.87 27.96 2.8i2.6
MW-7 04/05/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 30.30 35.53 2.8/3.1
MW-7 07/12/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 33.92 31.91 0.9/0.7
MW7 10/18/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 36.51 20.32 1.5/1.8
MwW-7 01/15/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 36.73 28.10 4.7/4.3
MW-7 04/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 65.83 34.25 31.58 4.2/2.2
MW-7 07/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 36.88 28.95 1.8/1.7
MW-7 10/24/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 38.45 27.38 1.41.5
MW-7 01/03/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 34.52 31.31 1.211.8
MwW-7 04/05/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 34.51 31.32 1.711.4
MW-7 07/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.83 35.77 30.06 4.5/2.5
Mw-7 10/28/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 37.70 28.14 0.4/0.8
MW-7 01/07/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 33.76 32.08 2.2411.8
MW-7 04/14/2003 80 NA 2.2 1.1 3.0 9.0 NA 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 34.99 30.85 2.711.9
MW-7 07/01/2003 <50 NA <0.50 0.75 <0.50 1.1 NA 0.77 <2.0 | <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | <0.50 | <0.50 <50 65.84 34.79 31.05 0.7/0.9
MW-7 10/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <D.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 38.37 27.47 1.7/1.8
MW-7 01/15/2004 <50 NA 33 1.2 27 4.2 NA 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 35.64 30.20 2.5/3.6
Mw-7 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 0.56 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 34.56 31.28 2.0/1.8
MW-7 07/13/2004 <30 NA <0.50 ]| <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 37.30 28.54 0.71/1.10
MW-7 11/05/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 65.84 38.50 27.34 3.2134
MwW-7 01/10/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | =0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 35.64 30.20 0.8/0.3
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading
g/l | (ugL) | (ug) | (ugiL) | (ugh) | (ugiL) | (ugi) | (ugt) | (ugil)) (ug/L) | (ugi) | (ugh) ! (ugit) | ugi)| (ugl) [(MSL)| (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-7 04/11/2005 <501 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 31.41 34.43 2.00/1.38
MW-7 07/1212005 51k NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.84 33.78 32.06 2.7/13.2
Mw-7 | 10/21/2005 | <50 NA | <050 [ <050 | <050 [ <10 | Na ] <050 | na [ NA ] na | Na ] NA ] NA NA | 6584 3692 2892 | 2.32.3
mMw-7 | 01/09/2006 | <50 NA | <050 [ <050 [ <050 [ 056 | Na [ <os0 [ na | Na ] na [ Na ] na | na NA |6584] 33.04 32.80 | 0.2114
MW-7 | 04/117/2006 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA | <0.500 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | 65.84 | 28.00 37.84 | 3.11/3.69
Mw-g* | osi04/1999 | <50 NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0500 [ 452 NA NA | NA | Na | na | Na | Na NA | 6507 32.19 32.88 2.1
MW-8 06/04/1999 <50.0 NA <0,500 | <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 186 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 32.19 32.88 1.8
MW-8 07/22/11999 <50.0 NA <Q.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 286 443 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 32.14 32.93 2927
MW-8 12/08/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 36.75 28.32 2927
Mw-8 | 01/07/2000 | <500 | NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0500 [ <0.500 | 255 NA NA | NA [ Na [ Na | na | nNa NA | 6507| 3715 27.92 | 1.8/20
MW-8 04/05/2000 <50.0e NA <Q.500 e|<0.500 e| <0.500 a|<0.500e| 247 e MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 29.45 35.62 2.1i2.5
MW-8 07/12/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 123 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 33.13 31.54 0.5/0.5
MW-8 10419/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500 123 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 35.72 29.35 1.2/1.8
MW-8 01/15/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 173 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 36.00 29.07 0.5/1.0
MW-8 | 0473072001 | <50 NAa | <050 [ <050 | <050 | <050 [ NA 120 | Na [ na | Na | na | A [ TNa NA | 6507 | 3348 3159 | 1410
MW-8 07/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 36.12 28.95 1.0/1.2
MW-8 10/24/2001 <100 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 360 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 37.73 27.34 1.4/0.5
MW-8 | D1/03/2002 | 290 NA | <050 | <050 [ <0.50 | <050 [ NA 18 NA | Na ] na | na | NA | Na NA | 6507 | 3537 2970 | 1.211.1
MW-8 04/05/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 35.40 29.67 1.21.3
MW-8 07/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.07 35.05 30.02 0.3/0.4
MW-8 10/28/2002 <50 NA, <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.08 37.25 27.83 1.11.2
MVW-8 01/07/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA a7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.08 33.01 32.07 1.4/11.7
MW-8 04/14/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 NA 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.08 34.29 30.79 2.5/0.9
MW-8 07/01/2003 <250 NA <25 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 430 <10 <10 <10 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <250 65.08 34.04 31.04 0.6/0.8
MW-8 10/08/2003 <100 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 240 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.08 3758 27.50 0.6/0.7
MW-8 01/15/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 78 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.08 35.00 30.08 1.3/2.0
MW-8 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA, 82 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.08 33.68 31.40 1.712.4
MW-8 07/13/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 120 <20 <20 <20 <5.0 NA NA <50 65.08 36.75 28.33 2.18/M1.74
MW-8 11/05/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 91 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.08 37.78 27.30 1.8/2.5
MW-8 01/10/2005 54 k NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 76 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 65.08 35.15 29.93 0.1/0.2
MW-8 04/11/2005 <50 MNA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 28 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 65.08 a0.57 34.51 0.41/0.18
MW-8 07/12/2005 <50 MNA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 36 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5.6 NA NA, <50 65.08 32.94 3214 1.4/2.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-hranded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water (Elevation| Reading
(ug/Ly | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l)| (ug/l) | {ug/l) | {ug/) | (ug/l) | {ug/L)i(ug/l)] (ug/l) | (ug/L)! {ug/L)|({ug/)| (ug/l) |(MSL) {ft.) (MSL) {ppm}
MW-8 10/21/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <«1.0 NA 31 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6508 | 36.16 28.92 0.4/0.5
MW-8 01/09/2006 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 NA 2.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 55.08 32.53 32.55 0.5/0.7
MW-3 04/17/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 17.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.08 27.48 37.60 2,65/3.31
MW-9 03/15/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA, NA NA 65.55 34.056 31.50 NA
MW-8 04/09/2004 16,000 NA 460 330 980 3,000 NA 900 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 655.55 34.02 31.53 1.6/1.4
MW-9 07/13/2004 9,600 NA 190 91 640 1,500 NA 810 <40 <40 <40 340 NA NA <1,000 | 65.55 36.90 28.65 0.77/0.80
MW-9 11/05/2004 6,300 NA 130 24 470 840 NA 450 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.55 38.05 27.50 9.1/8.2
MW-9 01/10/2005 6,100 NA 130 80 450 1,000 NA 280 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.55 35.42 30.13 1.67/0.29
MW-9 04/11/2005 1,100 NA 40 21 99 220 NA 120 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 65.55 31.71 33.84 0.90/0.33
MW-9 07/12/2005 2,200 NA 56 19 180 350 NA 290 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 210 NA NA <100 65.55 33.32 32.23 1.0/2.7
M-8 10/21/2005 8,300 NA 190 59 610 1,100 NA 930 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.55 36.50 29.05 0.4/0.3
MW-9 01/09/2006 6,100 NA 170 100 460 8950 NA 560 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.55 32.76 32.80 0.8/0.4
MwW-9 04/17/2006 <50.0 NA 5.89 4.25 17.4 38.1 NA 15.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.55 28.06 37.49 1.30/2.72
MW-10 03/15/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.36 32.74 31.62 NA
MW-10 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 654.36 33.20 31.16 1.6/1.0
MW-10 07/13/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 130 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA, NA <50 54.36 36.05 28.31 1.95/2.04
MW-10 11/05/2004 140 k NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 NA 55 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.36 37.16 27.20 2.8/3.4
MW-10 01/10/2005 60 k NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 22 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 64.36 34.48 29.88 0.3/0.2
MW-10 04/11/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <10 NA 40 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.36 30.01 34.35 0.06/0.04
MW-10 07/12/2005 51k NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 31 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 290 NA NA <50 64.36 32.40 31.96 1.9/1.9
MW-10 10/21/2005 63 k NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 7.2 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.36 35.54 28.82 0.3/0.5
MW-10 01/09/2006 69 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 9.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.36 31.90 32.46 0.2/0.2
MW-10 04/17/2006 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 31.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.36 26.82 37.54 0.68/1.26
MW-11 03/15/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.54 32.05 31.49 NA
MW-11 04/08/2004 <50 NA <(.50 0.64 1.6 3.8 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.54 32.51 31.03 2.3/4.3
MW-11 07/13/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50¢ | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA <50 63.54 32.79 30.75 1.73/2.10
MW-11 11/05/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.54 36.44 27.10 4.8/6.2
MW-11 01/10/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.54 33.70 29.84 3.2/3.4
MWW-11 04/11/2005 <50 NA <0.50 ]| <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.54 29.48 34.06 0.24/0.19
MW-11 07/12/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA <50 63.54 31.72 31.82 3.9/5.2
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depthto] GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/l) | {ug/L) | {ugiL) i (ugt) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugit) | (ugil) | (ugiL}| (ugit)| (ugi) | (ugi)| (ug/t) | (ugh)| (ugit) [(MSL)| (&) (MSL) | (ppm)
MW-11 10/21/2005 <50 NA <0.50Q <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.54 35.00 28.54 1.1/13.8
MW-11 01/09/2006 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.54 31.18 32.36 2.6/3.8
MW-11 04/17/2006 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.54 26.16 37.38 4.15/5.06
Mw-12 | 03152004 [  NA NA | NA | NA | Na | Na NA Na | Na | Na | NA [ Na | Na | Na NA | 6558| 3397 31.61 NA
MW-12 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <Q.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.58 34.60 30.98 3.4/5.7
MW-12 07/13/2004 <B0 NA <(0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA <50 65.58 37.15 28.43 2.13/2.57
MwW-12 11/05/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.58 38.39 27.19 5.4/6.3
Mw-12 01/10/2005 <80 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.58 35.54 30.04 5.6/4.5
MW-12 04/11/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.58 31.36 34.22 0.26/0.31
MW-12 07/12/2005 <B0 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA <50 65.58 33.68 31.80 4.8/5.3
MW-12 10/21/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.58 36.81 28.77 3.5/4.5
MW-12 | 01/09/2006 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | es58] 3302 3256 | 1.5/4.0
MW-12 D4/17i12006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.58 28.06 37.52 6.09/5.41
1W-1 06/04/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 <2.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
IW-1 07/22/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 <2.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
w-1 | 12/08/1999 | <500 | NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <500 | Na § nNa [ Na | Na [ Na [ Na | Na NA NA NA NA NA
1W-1 01/07/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1W-1 04/05/2000 <50.0 NA <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 27.85 NA NA
1W-1 07/12/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1W-1 10/19/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.60 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.711.8
1W-1 01/15/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <Q.500 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34.35 NA 1.0M1.2
W-1 | 04/30/2001 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 [ <050 [ na <50 | Na | Na [ na [ Na ] Na ] NA NA NA | 3174 NA 1.4/3.8
IW-1 07/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34.38 NA 3.0/4.0
W-1 | 10/24/2001 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 [ <050 [ nNa <50 | NA [ Na [ Na [ na ] na | Na NA NA | 3628 NA 5.8/7,0
IW-1 01/03/12002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.896 NA 3.1/3.1
IW-1 04/05/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32.00 NA 2.8/29
IW-1 0711112002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 33.22 NA 4.6/4.6
IwW-1 10/28/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 35.55 NA 1.7M1.9
IW-1 01/07/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.20h NA 1.4./1.0
IW-1 04/14/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 32.35 NA 3.9/14.3
IW-1 07/01/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <1.0 NA 0.64 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 <0.50 | <0.50 <50 NA 33.03 NA 3.7/4.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE |ETBE| TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading
(ugt) { (ug) | (ugn) | (ugn) | (ugt) | o) | (ug) | (ol | ugh) | (ug/t)| (ug) | ugt) | (wgt) | ugl)! (uglt) iMsL)l ) | (MsL) | (ppm)
1W-1 10/08/2003 <50 NA 1.1 <0.50 3.5 5.7 NA 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 35.75 NA 3.8/4.8
IW-1 01/15/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA i NA 4.0/6.0
w-1 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 32.04 NA 4.0/5.1
1W-1 07/13/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA <50 NA 35.21 NA 5.21/5.72
IW-1 11/05/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 35.96 NA 5.3/5.9
IW-1 01/10/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 33.08 NA 4.8/3.7
IW-1 04/11/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32.03 NA 3.76/3.14
IW-1 07/12/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA <50 NA 31.32 NA 5.3/5.8
IW-1 10/21/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.12 34.49 28.63 4.5/5.1
IW-1 01/09/2006 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 63.12 30.55 32.57 5.6/5.1
IW-1 04/17/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6312 25.58 37.54 5.00/5.17
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water [Elevation| Reading
(uglL) (uglL) (uglL) (uglL) {ug/L) (ugIL) (ugIL) (ug!L) (uglL) (uglL) (ugIL) (uglL) {ug/L) | (ug/L) (ugIL) {MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (ppm)
Abbreviations;

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to April 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Tofal petroleum hydrocarbons as digsel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to April 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608.
TBA = Tertiary hutyl alcohol or Tertiary butanel, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = Ethylene Dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

(D) = Duplicate sample

n/n = Pre-purge/post-purge DO reading.

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE |ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation|Reading
(ug/ly | (ug/D) | (ug/l) [ (ug/l) | (ugfl) | (ugfl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/L)| (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/L) | (ug/L)| (ug/l) {(MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) (ppm}

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattem indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.

b = Equipment blank contained 80 ug/L TPH-G, 1.2 ug/L benzene, 17 ug/L toluane, 3.2 ug/L ethylbenzens, 16 ug/L xylenss, and 15 ug/L MTBE.

¢ = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

d = DO Reading not taken.

e = Result was generated out of hold time.
f = Stinger broke off in well, removed on subsequent return trip.
g = Unable to complete sample due to equipment failure.
h = Depth to water at five minutes purge time.

i = Unable to gauge; sounder will not fit down access port.
k = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbons in sample based on gascline.

| = The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
m = The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.

* = Pre-purge samples.

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

TOC elevation of wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 resurveyed March 29, 1994,

Site surveyed on June 21, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Valleje, CA.
Site surveyed on March 14, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Wells MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12 surveyed on February 24, 2004 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Well "Irrigation Well" surveyed on October 25, 2005 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Well "IW-1" previously named “Irrigation Well."
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0880 " Fax 615-726-3404
May 15, 2006
Client:  Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPEO775
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Nbr: SAP 136017
Attn: Anni Kreml P/O Nbr: 98996067
Date Received:  05/05/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-6 NPE0775-01 05/02/06 13:20

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is stictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostar Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 “ Fax §15-726-3404

Client Cambria Env, Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPEQ775
5900 Hollis Strect, Suile A Projcct Name: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Projcct Number: SAP 136017
Atin Anni Kreml Received: 05/05/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REFORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPE0775-01 (MW-6 - Water) Sampled: 05/02/06 13:20

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 101 ug/L 0.500 1 05/13/06 08:02  SW845 8260B 6052789
Ethylbenzene 156 ug/L 0.500 1 05/13/06 08:02 SW846 8260B 6052789
Mecthyl tert-Butyl Ether 596 ug/L 5.00 10 05/13/06 22:17  SW846 8260B 6051069
Toluene 57.5 ug/L 0.500 1 05/13/06 08:02  SW846 8260B 6052789
Xylenes, total 276 ug/L 0.500 1 05/13/06 08:02  SW846 8260B 6052789
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 116% 05/13/06 08:02  SW846 82608 6052789
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 121% 05/13/06 22:17  SW846 82608 6051069
Surr: Dibromaofluoromethane (79-122%) 108 % 05/13/06 08:02 SW846 82608 6052789
Surr: Dibromofluoremerhane (79-122%) 109 % 05/13/06 22:17 SW846 8260B 6051069
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 116 % 05/13/06 08:02 SW846 82608 60352789
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 120 % 05/13/06 22:17  SW846 82608 6051069
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 94 % 05/13/06 08:02 SW846 82608 6052789
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%5) 95 % 05/13/06 22:17 SW846 82608 6051069
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics 7400 ug/L 50.0 1 05/13/06 08:02 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6052789
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merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0%80 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client

Alln Anni Kreml|

Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Work Order:
Projcct Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPEQ775

1285 Bancrolt Ave., San Leandro, CA

SAP 136017
05/05/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyle Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Dare/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
6051069-BLK1
Benzene <200 ug/L 5051069 605t069-BLK1 05/13/06 20:03
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6051069 6051069-BLK ] 05/13/06 20:03
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6051069 6051069-BLEK ] 05/13/06 20:03
Toluene <0,200 ug/L 6051069 6051069-BLK | 05/13/06 20:03
Xylenes, w1al <0.350 ug/L 6051069 6051069-BLK1 05/13/06 20:03
Surrogare: 1, 2-Dichioroethame-dd 120% 6051069 6051069-BLK1 05/13/06 20:03
Surrogate: DibromofTuoromethane 107% 6051069 6051069-BLK1 05/13/06 20:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 118% 6051069 6051069-BLK1 05/13/06 20:03
Surrogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 6051069 6051069-BLK] 05/13/06 20:03
6052789-BLK1
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6052789 6052789-BLK.L 05/13/06 06:56
Ethylbenzene <0.200 v/l 60352789 6052789-BLK1 05/13/06 06:56
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <{.200 ug/L 6052789 5052789-BLK | 05/13/06 06:56
Toluene <(.200 ug/L 6052789 6052789-BLK | 05/13/06 06:56
Xylenes, 1otal <(.350 ug/L 6052789 6052789-BLK 1 05/13/06 06:56
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichforoethance-d4 120% 6052789 6052789-BLK 05/13/06 06:56
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 109% 6052789 6052789-BLK | 05/13/06 06:56
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 113% 6052789 6052789-BLK | 05/13/06 06:56
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95% 6052789 6052789-BLK | 05/13/06 06:56
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6052789-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6052789 6052789-BLK1 05/13/06 046:56
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120% 6052789 6052789-BLK1 05/13/06 06:56
Swurrogaice: Dibromofluoromethane 109% 6052789 6052789-BLK1 05/13/06 06:56
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 113% 6052789 6052789-BLK 1 05/13/06 06:56
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 96% 6052789 6052789-BLK ] 05/13/06 06:56
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Test/

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client

Aln Anni Kreml

Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emcryville, CA 94608

Work Order: NPEO0775
Project Name: [285 Bancroft Avc., San Leandro, CA
Project Number: ~ SAP 136017

Received:

05/05/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS

Analyte

6051069-B51

Benzenc

Ethylbenzene

Methyl teri-Butyl Ether

Toluene

Xylenes, total

Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8

Surragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene

6052789-BS1

Benzene

Eihylbenzene

Methyl ter-Buly] Ether

Toluene

Xylenes, 1o1al

Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4
Surrogate: Dibromofiueromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Swrragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene

Analyzed Val

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

150
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
150
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6052789-BS1

Gasaoline Range Organics
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreetiiane-dd
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Surrogare:! 4-Bromofluorobenzene

3050
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

444
55.2
444
56.1
171
61.5
516
596
487

43.4
513
41.0
51.8

160
58.0
51.8
57.9
47.3

2850
58.0
51.8
579
47.3

ug/l
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L.
ug/l

ug/L
ug/l.
ug/L
ug/L
ug/l

ug/L

85%
110%
89%
112%
114%
122%
103%
119%
97%

87%
103%
B2%
104%
107%
116%
104%
116%
95%

93%
116%
104%
116%
95%

79-123
79-125
66 - 142
78-122
79-130
70-130
79-122
78-121
78 - 126

79-123
79-125
66-142
78 - 122
79-130
70 - 130
79-122
78 - 121
78-126

67- 130
70 - 130
70- 130
70 - 130
70-130

6051069
6031069
6051069
6051069
6051069
6051069
6051069
6051069
6051069

6052785
6052789
6052789
6052789
6052789
6052789
6052789
6052789
6052789

6052789
6052789
6052789
6052789
6052789

Analyzed
Date/Time

05/13/06 18:56
05/13/06 18:56
05/13/06 18:56
05/13/06 18:56
05/13/06 18:56
05/13/06 18:56
05/13/06 18:56
05/13/06 18;56
05/13/06 18:56

05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 0549
05/13/06 05:49

05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05:49
05/13/06 05.49
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryvilic) / SHELL (13675}
5900 Hollis Street, Suile A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Work Order:
Project Name:

NPE0O775
1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

Project Number: ~ SAP 136017

Attn Anni Kreml Received: 05/05/06 07:50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike
Targel Sample Analyzed

Analyte Crig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Ree. Range Baich Spiked DatefTime
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6051069-MS1

Benzene ND 47.1 ug/L 50.0 94% 71-137 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 (6:03
Ethylbenzene ND 584 ug/L 50.0 117% 72-139 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:03
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether ND 422 ug/L 50.0 84% 55-152 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 ©6:03
Toluene ND 58.6 ug/L 50.0 117% 73-133 6051069 NPEO0530-10 05/14/06 §6:03
Kylenes, total ND 179 ug/L 150 119% 70-143 6051069 NPEQ530-10 05/14/06 ©6:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-df 61.9 ug/L 500 124% 70-130 6051069 NPEO0530-10 05/14/06 06:03
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 54.5 ug/lL 50.0 109% 79-122 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:03
Surrogate: Toluenc-d8 60.8 Z1o ug/l. 50.0 122% 78- 121 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:03
Surrogate: 4-Bramofluorobenzene 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93% 78-126 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:03
§052789-M51

Benzene ND 51.3 uy/L 50.0 103% Ti-137 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:15
Ethylbenzene ND 64.2 ug/L 50.0 128% 72-13% 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:15
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether ND 47.2 up/L 50.0 94% 55-152 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:15
Toluenc 1.38 69.0 M7 ug/L 50.0 135% 73-133 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 i7:15
Xylenes, total ND 198 ug/L 150 132% 70 - 143 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:15
Surrogate: 1,3-Dickloroethanc-dd 60.4 ug/L 50.0 121% 70-130 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremetiane 54,7 ug/L 50.0 109% 79-122 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:15
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 60.5 ug/L 50.0 121% 78-121 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:15
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliiarobenzenc 49.] ug/L 50.0 98% T8-126 6052789 NPEO916-06 03/13/06 17:15
Purgcable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6052789-M31

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2900 ug/L 3050 95% 60 - t40 6052789 NPE#916-06 05/13/06 17:15
Surrogase: 1,2-Dichlorocthanc-d4 60.4 up/L 500 121% 0 - 200 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 1715
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane 54.7 ug/L 50.0 109% G- 200 6052789 NPEG9 16-06 05/13/06 17:15
Surrogare: Toluenc-d8 60.5 ug/L 50.0 121% 0 - 200 6052789 NPEG916-06 05/13/06 17:15
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 45.1 ug/L 50.0 98% G- 200 6052789 NPEG9 16-06 05/13/06 17:15
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Test/

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 = 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clicnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)

5900 Hollis Street, Suitc A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Anni Kreml

Work Order:

Project Name:
Project Number:

Received:

NPEQ775

1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

SAP 136017
05/05/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc %Rec. Range RPD Limit Batc Duplicated Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6051069-MSD1

Benzene ND 46.8 ug/L 50.0 94% T1-137 06 23 6051069 NPEO0530-10 05/14/06 06:25
Ethylbenzene ND 58.6 ug/L 50.0 117% 72-139 03 23 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:25
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 44.4 ug/L 50.0 B89% 55-152 5 27 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:25
Toluene ND 58.9 ug/L 50.0 118% 73-133 05 25 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:25
Xylenes, total ND 182 ug/L 150 121% 70- 143 2 27 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:25
Surrogare: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 63.2 ug/L 50.0 126% 70- 130 6051069 NPEO530-10 05/14/06 06:25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 534 ug/L 500 107% 79-122 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:25
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 60.5 ug/L 50.0 121% 78-121 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:23
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.0 ug/L 50.0 94% 73-126 6051069 NPE0530-10 05/14/06 06:25
6052789-MSD1

Benzene ND 52.2 uy/l 500 104% 71-137 2 23 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:38
Ethylbenzene ND 62.5 ug/L 500 125% 72-13% 3 23 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:38
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 46.5 up/L 50.0 93% 55-152 1 27 6052789 NPEQ216-06 05/13/06 17:38
Toluene 1.38 66.0 ug/L 500 129% 73-133 4 25 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:38
Xylenes, total ND 196 ug/L 150 131% 70-143 i 27 6032789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:38
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 62.5 ug/L 50.0 125% 70-130 6052789 NPEG216-06 05/13/06 17:38
Surrogate: Dibromofluaromethane 536 ug/L 500  107% 79-122 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:38
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 59.9 ug/L 50.0 120% 78-121 6052789 NPEG916-06 05/13/06 17:38
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 473 ug/L s0.0 95% 78-126 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:38
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6052789-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2950 ug/L 3050 97% 60-140 2 40 6052789 NPE0?14-06 05/£3/06 17:38
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane.dd 62.5 ug/L 50.0 125% 0-200 6052789 NPE09216-06 05/13/06 17:38
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 53.6 ug/L 500 107% 0-200 6052789 NPE0%16-06 05/13/06 1738
Surrogate: Toluena-d8 59.9 ug/L 50.0 120%  0-200 6052789 NPE0%16-06 05/13/06 17:38
Sturrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzenc 47.3 ug/L 50.0 95%  0-200 6052789 NPE0916-06 05/13/06 17:38
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosler Crelghlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Work QOrder:
Project Name:
Project Numbcr:

NPEQT75
1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
SAP 136017

Altn Anni Kreml Received: 05/05/06 07:50
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Walcr X
NA Water
SW846 8260B Waler N/A X X
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2950 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client  Cambria Env. Teeh, (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPE0775
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Lecandro, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 136017
Altn Anni Kreml Received: 05/05/06 07:50

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analvte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2880 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Clicnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Ordor: NPEQ?75
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 136017
Alln Anni Kreml Received: 05/05/06 07:50

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

M7 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).
Z10 Surrogate outside laboratory historical limits but within method guidelines. No effect on data.

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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AMNALYYICAL TESTING CORPORATION.
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM

e

NPEQ775

Cooler Received/Opened On__05/05/06 0750 -
1. Indleate the Alrbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Nzme of Courier belows;_ 7L{7Cf

UPS Velocty ~ DHL Route Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: 2 5 Degrees Celsius .
(indicate IR Gun ID#) -

NA A00466 A00750 AD1124 100190 Raynger ST

3. Were custody seals on outslde ofenulcr? ﬁ....NO....NA

—
a. If yes, how many and where: { r_f&'ﬁ’b

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly? @....NO...NA

»  YES..NOZ.NA
L‘f:),_,

5. Were custody papers inside :ooler"

I certify that I opened the cooler and answered questlons 1-8 (Al e iisiis e ceesressessesecsn, Dz
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES . @) and Intact YES NO

were th;ase slgned, and dated correctly?............... e rreerar e bereseaen YES...NO..g
7. What kind of packing material used? @Jrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

Plastic bag Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: Q Yce-pack Yce (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
9. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)" @...NO...NA
10. Were all contalner labels complete (#, date, sléned, Pres, e1e)? e rvennaasnins :. @S...NO...NA
11. Did all container {abels and tags agree wlth. custody papcrs" .......... ‘@S...NO...NA
12. a. Were VOA vials received?.........e.m.. ........... e, eeereee (§H5..NO..NA
b, Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?,.1..voveeemnae S . YES.{(NO...NA )

Je

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO@_

X certify that T unloaded the cooler and answered questlons 6-12 (InHiaD. .eseessne. Srairerseiserianiiarasenn

b. Did the bottle labels Indicate that the correct preservatives were Used.......vevsisresnnna. ¥ES,.NO..NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here
14. Was residual cHIOrIne Present?... s runrueressmmarcesnessoneensesmsesssressnssmsseseessssssss oo YES...NO.éA

% certlfy that I checked for chlorine and BH as per SOP and answered guestions 13-14 (jntial)......... W/

15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink; signed, 2. ¥ U A &S....NO...NA

16. Did you sign the custody'impcrs fn the appropriate Place?. ..o esemieemsinninserneiesssersesese @S....NO...NA
17. ‘Were correct contalners used for the analysis requested?. e b ﬂs...NO...NA

18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent In each contalner? .. .o riniicriniitaresiaesrses i essnnn s renr @LSNO ~NA

I certlfy that I entered thls project intp LIMS and saswered ues[:ions 5-18 fintlal

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues at Ingin YES @ Was a PIPE generated YES NO #
BIS = Broken in shipment : '
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



msw STL Other
Lab Identficailon (if necessary):

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

O 74 - trvine, Califomia Shell Project Managar to be Invoiced: NCIDE!
L3 7A - Morgan Hil, ealifornia oGy €7/ Oé
2l ENVIRONMERTAL BV i :
[0 A - Nashutte, Tennesses l&m IHENTAL SERY Denis Brown DATE: & +
Osn [gﬁw : PAGE: \ of f
L] other (location) LDMHGUSTON 3 HOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE
SAMPLEIG COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Strael and Gity State GLOBAL DNO.:
Blalne Tech Services BTSS 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro CA T0600101224
FDORESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (s, Comoany, Offica Locationk PHONE NG — |ENAIL LTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 ‘%’a
PROECT CONTACT (Hardeopy or POF Repurt tof Ann| Kreml, Cambrla, Emeryville Office  |5§10-420-3335 she!!.em.ed‘@gambﬁa-gnv.com BTS#
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER IAMESS) (Prd IUSE
TELSHONE: PR EMAL: < Q
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com W
RNARQUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS): L] RESULTS NEEDED
so [ soar [Dapay [Jz2pay  [J 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[7]
[ La- rwacs reporT Formar [T usT Acency: —
E
GCIMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST pear BORING aL__ | _|= FIELD NOTES:
m o
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOXIF EDD IS NOT NEEDED [ 22 Gontafner/Preservative
g % NP or PID Readings
:: g o E 0775 or Laboratery Notas
2 -
S5 8 g |z]|% 05/15/08 23.54
Sl-tae ~lg|l@|a{8|~|2}5 '
e la s lo |2l S|@|& ]|
12|58 2alelgisarslgie|z
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED [ a|{B|2ig H|g8le|e si18]s E
i I 2 S |lw | ~| £ TEMPERATURE ON REGEIPT C°
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0580 * Fax 615-726-3404
May 01, 2006
Clien: ~ Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL {13675) Work Order; NPD2481
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Nbr: SAP 136017
Attn: Anni Kreml P/O Nbr: 98996067

Date Received:  04/20/06

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

MW-1 NPD2481-01 04/17/06 13:50
MW-2 NPD2481-02 04/17/06 15:10
MW-3 NPD2481-03 04/17/6 15:40
MW-4 NPD2481-04 04/17/06 14:20
MW-5 NPD2481-05 04/17/06 16:30
MW-7 NPD2481-06 04/17/06 12:25
MW-8 NPD2481-07 04/17/06 13:15
MW-9 NPD2481-08 04/17/06 16:05
MW-10 NPD2481-09 04/17/06 10:10
Mw-11 NPD2481-10 04/17/06 10:55
MW-i2 NPD2481-11 04/17/06 11:55
1W-1 NPD2481-12 04/17/06 11:25

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included zs an addendum
o this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is sirictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain{s) of Custody, 5 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Jim Hatfield

Project Management
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675} Work Order: NPD24381
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1285 Bancrolt Ave,, San Leandro, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 136017
Altn Anni Kreml Reccived: 04/20/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD2481-01 (MW-1 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 13:50

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND u/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 14:59  SWB8468260B 6043757
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 14:59  SW846 8260B 6043757
Mecihyl eri-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 14:59  SWR46 8260B 6043757
Toluenc ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 14:59  SWR846 8260B 6043757
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/22/06 14:59  SW3846 8260B 6043757
Surr: 1,.2-Diciloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 97 % 04/22/06 14:59 SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: Dibromofluoremethane (79-122%) 105 % 04/22/06 14:59 SW846 8260B 6043757
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 108 % 04/22/06 14:59  SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 103 % 04/22/06 14:59 SW846 8260B 6043757
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/22/06 14:59 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6043757
Sample ID: NPD2481-02 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 15:10

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 1.58 ug/L. 0.500 | 04/22/06 15:2]  SW846 8260B 6043757
Ethylbenzene 15.0 ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 15:21  SW346 8260B 6043757
Mcthyl ten-Buty] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 15:21  SW846 8260B 6043757
Toluene 0.690 ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 15:21  SW846 B260B 6043757
Xylenes, total 24.6 ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 15:21  SW846 8260B 6043757
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 28 % 04/22/06 15:21  SW846 832608 6043757
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 105 % 04/22/06 15:2] SWB46 8260B 6043757
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 102 % 04/22/06 15:2] ~ SWE846 82608 6043757
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (78-126%) 106 % 04/22/06 15:21 SW846 82608 6043737
Purgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/22/06 15:21 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6043757
Sample ID: NPD2481-03 (MW-3 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 15:40

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 [ 04/22/06 15:43  SW846 §260B 06043757
Ethylbenzene 32.0 ug/L 0.500 | 04/22/06 15:43  SW846 8260B 6043757
Melhyl tert-Butyl Ether 9.55 ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 15:43  SW3846 8260B 6043757
Tolucnc 1.13 ug/L 0.500 | 04/22/06 15:43  SWB846 8260B 6043757
Xylenes, total 95.3 ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 15:43  SW3846 8260B 6043757
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%} 97 % 04/22/06 15:43 SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: Dibromafluoromethane (79-122%) 107 % 04/22/06 15:43 SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 105 % 04/22/06 15:43 SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 104 % 04/22/06 15:43  SWGE46 82608 6043757
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 2700 ug/L 50.0 | 04/22/06 15:43 "A LUFT GC/ME 6043757
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 ~ B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Cliecnt  Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (£3675) Work QOrder: NPD2481
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 136017
Alln Anni Krem] Received: 04/20/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRIL. Factor Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD2481-04 (MW-4 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 14:20

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0,500 [ 04/22/06 16:06 SWB846 8260B 6043757
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 16:06  SWB46 8260B 6043757
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.60 ug/L 0.500 | 04/22/06 16:06 SWB46 8260B 6043757
Tolucne ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 16:06 SW846 8260B 6043757
Kylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 16:06 SW846 8260B 6043757
Surr: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%;) 101 % 04/22/06 16:06 SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 109 % 04/22/06 16:06 SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: Toluene-dB (78-121%) 104 % 04/22/06 16:06 SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 106 % 04/22/06 16:06 SW846 82608 6043757

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasolinc Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 I 04/22/06 16:06 A LUFT GC/ME 6043757
Sample ID: NPD2481-05RE1 (MW-5 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 16:30

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Bcenzene 27 ug/L 25.0 50 04/23/06 10:46  SW846 8260B 6044495
Ethylbenzene 4470 ug/L 25.0 50 04/23/06 10:46  SWB46 8260B 6044495
Mecthyl tert-Butyl Ether 1930 ug/L 250 50 04/23/06 10:46  SWE846 8260B 6044495
Toluene 8630 ug/L 250 50 04/23/06 10:46  SW846 8260B 6044495
Xylenes, total 24600 ug/L 25.0 50 04/23/06 10:46  SW846 8260B 6044495
Surr: |, 2-Dichloroethane-d¢ (70-130%) 101 % 04/23/06 10:46  SW846 82608 6044495
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 106 % 04/23/06 10:46  SW846 82608 6044495
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 104 % 04/23/06 10:96  SWE46 82608 6044495
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 106 % 04/23/06 10:46  SWE46 8260B 6044495
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 149000 ug/L 2500 50 04/23/06 10:46 "A LUFT GC/MS 6044495
Sample ID: NPD2481-06 (MW-7 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 12:25

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 I 04/23/06 08:55 SW846 B260B 6044495
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 ] 04/23/06 08:55  SW3846 8260B 6044495
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/lL 0.500 | 04/23/06 08:55 SW846 8260B 6044495
Toluecne ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/23/06 08:55 SWE46 8260B 6044495
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/23/06 08:55 SWB46 8260B 6044495
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 101 % 04/23/06 08:55 SW846 82608 6044495
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%} 108 % 04/23/06 08:55  SWB846 82608 6044495
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 105 % 04/23/06 08:55  SW846 82608 60144495
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 04/23/06 08:55  SW846 82608 6044495
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasaline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/23/06 08:55 A LUFT GC/M: 6044495
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech, (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Strect, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Anni Kreml

Work Order:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Received:

NPD2481

1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

SAP 136017
04/20/06 07:50

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample ID: NPD2481-07 (MW-8 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 13:15

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Mecthyl tert-Butyl Ether 17.6
Toluenc ND
Xylengs, total ND
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 99 %
Surr: Dibromofluoremethane (79-122%) 106 %
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%} 104 %
Surr: 4-BromofTuorobenzene (78-126%) 103 %

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

Sample ID: NPD2481-08 (MW-9 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 16:05

Selected Volatile Qrganic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene 5.89
Ethylbecnzene 174
Mecthy! tert-Butyl Ether 158
Toluenc 4.25
Xylenes, total 38.1
Surr: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 98 %
Surr: Dibromafluoromerhane (79-122%) 105 %
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 103%
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%)} 103 %

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasolinc Range Organics ND

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
up/L
ug/L

ug/L

Sample ID: NPD2481-09 (MW-10 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 10:10

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene ND
Ethylbenzenc ND
Methyl ter-Butyl Ether 31.6
Toluene ND
Xylencs, total ND
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 (70-130%) 98 %
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 105 %
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 105 %
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 106 %

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

0.560
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

50.0

0.500
0.500
0.560
0.500
0.500

50.0

0.500
0.500
0.560
0.500
0.500

50.0

Dilution
Factor

— — — — —

Analysis
Date/Time

04/23/06 09:17
04/23/06 09:17
04/23/06 09: 17
04/23/06 09:17
04/23/06 09:17
04/23/06 09:17
04/23/06 09:17
04/23/06 09:17
04/23/06 69:17

04/23/06 09:17

04/22/06 17:34
04/22/06 17:34
04/22/06 17:34
04/22/06 17:34
04/22/06 17:34
04/22/06 17:34
04/22/06 17:34
04/22/06 17:34
04/22/06 17:34

04/22/06 17:34

04/23/06 09:39
04/23/06 09:39
04/23/06 09:39
04/23/06 09:39
04/23/06 09:39
04/23/06 09:39
04/23/06 09:39
04/23/06 09:39
04/23/06 09.:39

04/23/06 09:39

Method Batch

SW846 8260B 6044495
SW846 8260B 6044495
SWR46 8260B 6044495
SWB46 82608 6044495
SWEB46 8260B 6044495
SW846 82608 6044495
SW840 82608 6044495
SH846 82608 6044495
SW846 82608 6044493

CA LUFT GC/ME 6044495

SW846 8260B 6043757
SW246 B260B 6043757
SW846 8260B 6043757
SW846 8260B 6043757
SW846 8260B 6043757
SHW846 82608 6043757
SW846 8260B 6043757
SW846 8260B 6043757
SW846 8260B 6043757

ZA LUFT GC/MS 6043757

SWB846 8260B 6044495
SW846 8260B 6044495
SW3846 8260B 6044495
SWE846 8260B 6044495
SW846 8260B 6044495

SHE846 82608 6044495
SW846 82608 6044495
SW846 82608 6044495
SHB46 82608 6044495

A LUFT GC/ME 6044495
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 " 800-765-0980 * Fax 615.726-3404

Clicat Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville} / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD248!
5900 Hollis Street, Suitc A Project Name: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: SAP 136017
Aln Anni Krem) Received: 04/20/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPD2481-10 (MW-11 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 10:55

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/23/06 10:01  SW846 8260B 6044495
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/23/06 10:01  SWB846 8260B 6044495
Mecthy! tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/23/06 10:01  SWE846 8260B 6044495
Tolucne ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/23/06 10:01 SW846 8260B 6044495
Xylenes, 1otal ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/23/06 10:01  SW846 8260B 6044493
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 99 % 04/23/06 10:01  SW846 82608 6044495
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 106 % 04/23/06 10:01  SW846 82608 6044495
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 103 % 04/23/06 10:0]  SW3846 8260B 6044495
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 109 % 04/23/06 10:01  SW846 82608 6044495
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L. 50.0 1 04/23/06 10:01 CA LUFT GC/MS 6044495
Sample ID: NPD2481-11 (MW-12 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 11:55

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 18:41  SW846 8260B 6043757
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 I 04/22/06 18:41  SW846 8260B 6043757
Methyl ter-Buty! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/22/06 18:41 SWS46 8260B 6043757
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 18:41  SWB846 8260B 6043757
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 18:41 SWB846 8260B 6043757
Surr; |, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 (70-130%) 97 % 04/22/06 18:41  SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 104% 04/22/06 18:41 SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 104 % 04/22/06 18:41  SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 102% 04/22/06 18:41  SW846 82608 6043757
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Qasolinc Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/22/06 18:41 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6043757
Sample ID: NPD2481-12 (1W-1 - Water) Sampled: 04/17/06 11:25

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 19:03  SW846 82608 6043757
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 | 04/22/06 19:03  SWR846 8260B 6043757
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 19:03  SWE46 B260B 6043757
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 19:03  SWRB46 B260B 6043757
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 04/22/06 19:03  SWR46 8260B 6043757
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd (70-130%) 99 % 04/22/06 19:03  SW846 82608 6043757
Surr: Dibromofluvromethane (79-122%3) 104 % 04/22/06 19:03 SW846 8260B 6043757
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 106 % 04/22/06 19:03 SW846 8260B 6043757
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 04/22/06 19:03  SWE46 8260B 6043757
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 04/22/06 19:03 ZA LUFT GC/ME 6043757
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BG0-765-0980 ~ Fax §15-726-3404

Client Cambria Env. Tech. {(Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Atln Anni Kreml

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPD2481

1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

SAP 136017
04/20/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Sclected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

6043757-BLK1

Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6043757 6043757-BLK.1 04/22/06 11:3%
Ethylbenzene <0,200 ug/L 6043757 6043757-BLK| 04/22/06 11:3%
Methyl tert-Buty| Ether <0.200 ug/L 6043757 6043757-BLK | 04/22/06 11:39
Toluene <0,200 ug/L 6043757 6043757-BLK ] 04/22/06 11:39
Xylenes, total <{350 ug/L 6043757 6043757-BLK1 04/22/06 11:39
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99% 6043757 5043757-BLK1 04/22/06 11:39
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 107% 6043757 6043757-BLKI 04/22/06 [1:39
Surrogate: Toliene-d8 103% 6043757 6043757-BLK1 04/22/06 11:39
Surrogate: 4-BromefTuorobenzene 105% 6043757 6043757-BLK1 04/22/06 11:39
6044495-BLK1

Benzene <(1.200 ug/L 6044495 6044495-BLK | 04/23/06 08:33
Ethylbenzene <0200 ug/L 6044495 6044495-BLK1 04/23/06 08:33
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether <0.200 ug/L 6044495 6044495-BLK | 04/23/06 08:33
Toluene <0.200 up/L 6044495 6044495-BLK | 04/23/06 08:32
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6044495 6044495-BLK! 04/23/06 08:33
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorocthane-dd 99% 6044495 6044495-BLK 1 04/23/06 08:33
Surrogate: DibromofTvoromethane 104% 6044495 6044495-BLK1 04/23/06 08:33
Surrogate: Toliene-d8 104% 6044495 6044495-BLK1 04/23/06 08:33
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104% 6044495 6044495-BLK | 04/23/06 08:33
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6043757-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 uy/'L 6043757 6043757-BLK1 04/22/06 11:39
Surrogate: 1,2-Diciloraethane-d4 99% 6043757 6043757-BLK1 04/22/86 11:39
Surrogate: Dibromeflioromethanc 107% 6043757 6043757-BLK| 04/22/06 11:39
Surrogate: Tolene-d8 103% 6043757 6043757-BLK1 04/22/06 11:39
Surrogate: 4-Bramofluorobenzene 105% 6043757 6043757-BLK1 04/22/06 11:39
6044495-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6044495 6044495-BLK | 04/23/06 08:33
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 99% 6044495 6044495.BLK1 04/23/06 08:33
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethance 104% 6044495 6044495-BLK1 04/23/06 08:33
Surrogate: Toliene-d8 104% 6044495 6044495-BLK1 04/23/06 08:33
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 104%, 6044495 6044495-BLK! 04/23/06 08:33
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 " Fax §15-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville} / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD2481
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608 Projcct Number: ~ SAP 136017
Attn Anm Kreml Received: 04/20/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
6043757-BS1

Benzene 50.0 537 ug/L 107% 79-123 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Ethylbenzene 50.0 511 ug/L 102% 79-125 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 48.1 ug/L 96% 66 - 142 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Toluene 50.0 50.7 ug/L 101% 78-122 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Xylenes, total 150 171 ug/L 114% 79 - 130 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Surrogate: 1,.2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 48.7 97% 70-130 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 50.0 49.6 99% 79-122 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 52.2 104% 78-121 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Surrogate: 4-Bromafliorobenzene 50.0 52.0 104% 78- 126 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
6044495-B51

Benzene 50.0 47.0 ug/L 94% 79-123 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Ethylbenzene 50.0 44,1 ug/L 88% 79-125 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether 50.0 43.6 ug/L 87% 66 - 142 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Toluene 50.0 449 ug/L 90% 78-122 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Xylenes, tolal 150 145 up/L 97% 79-130 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 49.6 99% 70-130 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Surrogate: Dibromoflnoromethane 50.0 50.1 100% 79-122 6044495 04723706 07:26
Surregate: Toluwene-d8 50.0 51.1 102% 78-121 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 52.5 105% 78-126 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6043757-8S1

Gasoline Range Orpanics 3050 3230 up/L 106% 67-130 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethanc-d{ 500 48,7 97% 70-130 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 50.0 49.6 99% 70-130 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 52.2 104% 70- 130 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiverobenzene 50.0 52.0 104% 70 - 130 6043757 04/22/06 10:33
6044495-BS1

Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2940 ug/L 96% 67 - 130 6044495 04/23/06 07.26
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d¢ 50.0 49.6 9%% 70- 130 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 50.1 100% T0- 130 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
Swrrogate. Tolene-d8 50.0 51.1 102% 70 - 130 6044493 04/23/06 07:26
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 50.0 52.5 105% 70-130 6044495 04/23/06 07:26
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Test/

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15.726-3404

Client  Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL {13675)

3900 Hollis Street, Suile A

Emecryville, CA 94608

Aln Anni Kreml

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPD2481
1285 Bancrofl Ave., San Leandro, CA
SAP 136017

04/20/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike

Selected Volatile Organic Compoeunds by EPA Method 8260B

6043757-MS1

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Meithyl tert-Buty] Ether

Toluene

Xylenes, total

Surrogate: 1,2-Diclioreethune-dd
Surrogute: DibromefTworomethane
Surrogate: Toluene-dg

Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene

6044495-MS1

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-Buty] Ether

Toluene

Xylenes, total

Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd4
Surrogate: Dibromofhioromethane
Surrogate: Toluwene-d3

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Orig. Val,

1.58
15.0
ND
0.690
24.6

0410
ND
362
ND
ND

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6043757-MS1

Gasoline Range Organics
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclleroethane-d4
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane
Surrogate: Tolene-d8

Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene

6044495-M51

Gasoline Range Organics
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd
Surregate: Dibromofluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene

ND

ND

MS Val

62.7
718
55.2
57.2
217
50.2
522
52.2
51.8

536
51.0
78.8
50.9
167
49.7
526
522
523

2720
49.7
526
522
523

Unils

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/l

ug/L
ug/L.

ug/ll
ug/L
vyl
ug/L
ug/ll
ug/L
ug/L
ug/l
ug/L

ug/l
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL

up/L
up/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Spike Conc

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

150
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
150
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

3050
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0

3050
500
50.0
30.0
50.0

122%
114%
110%
113%
128%
100%
104%
104%
104%

110%
102%
85%

102%
1%
9%

105%
104%
105%

105%
100%
104%
104%
104%

8%%
99%
105%
104%
105%

71-137
72-139
55-152
73-133
70 - 143
70- 130

-l
o
[
[

78-121
78- 126

60 - 140
0-200
0. 200
0-200
0-200

60 - 140
0- 200
0-200
0-200
0-200

6043757
6043757
6043757
6043757
6043757
6043757
6043757
6043757
6043757

6044495
6044495
6044495
6044495
65044495
6044495
6044495
6044495
6044495

6043757
6043757
6043757
6043757
6043757

6044495
6044495
6044495
6044495
6044495

Sample
Spiked

NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02
NPD24381-02
NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02

NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01

NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02
NPD2481-02

NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01
NPD2510-01

Analyzed
Date/Time

04722/06
04/22/06
04/22/06
04/22/06
04/22/06
04/22/06
04/22/06
04/22/06
04/22/06

04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06

04/22/06
04/22/06
04/22/06
04/22/06
04/22/06

04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06
04/23/06
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19:25
19:25
19:25
19:25
19:25
19:25
19:25
19:25
19:25

16:41
16:41
i6:41
16:41
16:41
16:41
1641
16:41
16:41

19:25
19:25
19:25
19:25
19:25

16:41
16:41
16:41
16:41
16:41



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Fostor Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675) Work Order: NPD2481
5900 Hollis Street, Suile A Project Name: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
Emeryviile, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 136017
Aun  Anni Kromi Received: 04/20/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyle Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conec %Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6043757-MSD1

Benzens 1.58 56.6 ug/L 500 110% T1-137 10 23 6043757 NPD24§1-02 04/22/06 19:48
Ethylbenzene 15.0 64.0 ug/L 500 98% T2-139 11 23 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
Metiyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 50.3 ug/L 500 101% 55-152 9 27 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
Toluene 0.690 52.0 ug/L 560 103% T73-133 10 25 6043757 NPD2431-02 04/22/06 19:48
Xylenes, toial 24.6 191 ug/L 150 111% 70-143 13 27 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 51.7 ug/L, 500  [03% 70-130 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 54,0 up/l 500  108% 79-122 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.7 ug/L 500 101% 78-121 6043757 NPD248[-02 04/22/06 19:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104% 78-126 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
©6044495-MSD1

Benzene 0410 60.0 ug/L 500 119% 71-137 8 23 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17:03
Ethylbenzene ND 54.4 up/L 500 109% 72-139 & 23 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17:03
Methyl ter-Butyl Ether 36.2 88.1 ug/L 500  j04% 55-152 1l 27 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17:03
Toluene ND 54.1 ug/L 500  108% 73-133 6 25 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 1703
Xylenes, lotal ND 179 ug/L 150 119% 70-143 7 27 6044495 NPD25i0-01 04/23/06 17:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d# 52.9 ug/L 00 106% T0-130 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17:03
Surrogote: Dibromaflvoromethanc 529 up/L 500  106% 79-122 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17:03
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 51.7 ug/L 500  103% 78-121 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromafliorobenzene 520 ug/L 50.0 104% 78-126 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17:03
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6043757-MSD1

Gasaline Range Organics ND 2790 ug/L 3056 91% S0-140 14 40 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethanc-dd 51.7 ug/L 50.0 103% 0-200 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
Surrogate: Dibromoflueromethane 54.0 ug/L 500 108% 0Q-200 6043757 NPD248(-02 04/22/106 19:48
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.7 ug/L. s00 1% 0-200 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.0 ug/L 500  104% 0-200 6043757 NPD2481-02 04/22/06 19:48
6044495-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2930 up/L 3050 96% 60-140 7 40 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4f 529 ug/L 500 106% 0-200 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17.03
Surrogare: Ditvomofluoromethane 529 ug/L. 50.0 106% 0-200 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17.03
Surrogate; Teliene-dS 51.7 ug/L 500 103% ©-200 6044495 NPD2519-01 04/23/06 17:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 520 ug/L 00 104% 0-200 6044495 NPD2510-01 04/23/06 17:03

Page 9 of 11



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvilla, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Work Order: NPD2481

Client Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
[285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project Name:
Emeryville, CA 94608 Project Number: ~ SAP 136017

At Anni Kreml Received: 04/20/06 07:50
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Mecthod Malrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Watcr X
NA Waler
SW3846 8260B Waler N/A X X

Page 10of 11



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Read Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clicnt Cambria Env. Tech. (Emeryville) / SHELL (13675)
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Aln Anni Kreml

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPD248]

1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro, CA
SAP 136017

04/20/06 07:50

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix
CA LUFT GC/MS Watcr

Analyte

Gasoline Range Organics

Page 11 of 11



TestAmerica RORRRRR
Nasthille Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BCH# \PD24s1

Cooler Received/Opened On: 4/20/06 7:50 OZJS .
1. Indicate the Alrbill Tracking Number (Jast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_
FED-EX

T ——
-0 -
Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

A00750

3. Were custody seals on outside of cO0IEr?..c . enirtimiemmmnnmnsirrniasga st e e @....NO....‘NA

a. Ifyes, how many and where: [ F/O/\' ’r

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.....cccucaiiennnien vereareenssniarern sreareacansararEnsn 7...NO..NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler? .o, Cressressvenrarean . Cerermrsesnenes prraeins

I certify that I opened the eooler and answered guestions 1-5 (intigl).eereczsaieninsnzneesass \

6. Wcré custody seals on containers: YES N and Entact YES NO @
were these signed, and dated correctiy.umii YES...NQ,@

7. What kind of packing material used? rap Peanuts . Vermiculite Foam Insert

Plastic bag Paper Other. None

N

8. Cooling process: I Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

9. Did all containers grrive in good condition (unbroKem)?....ieee v crssmmmmm et s e ﬁ.LNO...NA

10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., @E)? uecrmmrennrnrinnmsrenmerrarinssans . NOLLNA
11. DIid all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........ verssmeenianenaney eessmrasanrneneneny @NO...NA
12. a. Were VOA vials received?............ srermesarnavensnaennt PN derereeraanaans vearnsnanenrrenan @2..1\!0. ~NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any YOA vial?.....cmvnneer FT— YES...I'@...NA

that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial

13. a. Oo preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservatlon reached the correct pH level? YES...NO..@

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were USCHarercraararirnrnennen EY...NO...NA

If prescrvation in-house was needed, record standard YD of preservative used here

14, 'Was residial ChIOTiNe PreSEMt?.uc s isrssnssresnssirssrsonsannsasisssnssnsasamrssartesseessisssn st rissttiranses YES...NO..@

I certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered uestions 13-14 (intial}.........

15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, 11, SRS PPT PP TR PP P PTU PPN @....NO...NA

16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place? iy reremrerrarersretssarinaras . NOLL.NA

17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.....o.cenniiinninnens Cemisasasnianraey 7.NO...NA

Y certify that I attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container {intialy...coioanern--ze E 21

19. Were there Non-Conformanee isses at login YES NO Was a PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment .
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Form



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

Cooler Received/Opened On__04/20/06 0750
I. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ %/g’\/

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.
30

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: Degrees Celsius

(indicate IR Gun ID¥)
NA A00466 A00750 ADI12d 100190 Raynger ST
3. Were custody seals on outside 0f COOIEr?.....ummmrirercenreeeieiies e eeeee oo oo YES....@)..NA

4. Were the seals tntact, signed, and dated COTTRCEIY? . e e et e YES....NO @
5. Were custody papers inside CO0ler2...uum . uinererieriens st resns e eeesonsessseeeeeo e e 0...NA
I certify that [ opencd the cooler and answered guestions 1-5 (infial _DZ
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES é@‘ and Intact YES NO @,
were these signed, and dated COrPeeHY? i ceeereeesetosoee oo e sesens YES...NO....?\
7. What kind of packing material used? B rap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bag Paper Other Non..c‘

8. Cooling process: Yge Iee-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
9. Did all containers arrive in good condition { UNDrOKEN) T 1euieniiir it v cerasstcensceecesssre b s @I;..NO...NA
10. Were all container Jabels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ee)7. ..o vvireeereeineie e reeee e e s aeeens @s...NO...NA
11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody PAPErS?.. ... et )@...NO...NA
12. 2. Were VOA vials FeReivedZ.er iuuiiiic v e et sere e ettt s @...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?...... YES..@..NA

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correet pH level? YES...NO...NQ
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the corrcet preservatives were used........oeeeivnniane «.NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of prescrvative used here

14, 'Was residua] ChOrine Preseni?. e . . et ieeie e e e areressessss e e e e eeeeeeseeees oo

I certify that [ checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered guestions 13-14 Gintial).........

15, Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, SIENEd, BE0)7.ceeiie i e e reres

[6. Did you sign the custody papers in the APPrOPIiate PIACET cue. meerieeeeereeesseeteeeosees s eeee e @Q....NO...NA
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis L T U U L..NO...NA
18. Was sufficicnt amount of sample sent in cach CONAINCI? veveervierisrees e reesesesessesest s ...NO...NA
L certify that I entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial).......covviicirnaans m

I certily that I attached a label with_the unique LIMS number to each container (intial).. oo eeeirvnanne.. m
19. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login ' YES NO  Was a PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Form



LAB: (fastAmeng) STL Ofher__—. SHELL Chain UT Lustoqy Kecoru

Lab ldentification (f nacessary):
[ 7A - Invine, Catifonia Shell Pro].ect Managar to be invoiced:

[ T4 - Morgan Hill, California
[ T4 - Nashvike, Tenne—--

Dsn NPD2481
[ Other (lacation)__
04/30/06 23:59

DATE: 4 }l 2[% l

PAGE: I & 2~

Denis Brown

j [ NOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE

——

JSARRUING COMPANY: LOG CODE: S{TE ADDRESS: Street and Clty Stata GLOBAL D NOD-
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro CA T0600101224
ADOFESS: COF DELVERABLE TO (Nams, Coma ey, Office Location): PHONE NG.: EMAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO-
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 %b‘lz’ -
PROJECT CONTACT [Hardeopy o POF Repon 10} Anni Kreml, Cambria, Emeryville Office 510-420-3335 shell.emﬂcimbﬁaenv.com BTS #

Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAMELS) (PrimF; ST,

TELEPHONE; FAX: E-MAL:
408-573-0555 408-573-T7T1 mninokata@blainetech.com gkﬁ”\ e,

RNARQUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENOAR DAYS): D RESULTS NEEDED
O soar 1 apay [ z2oar B3 24HouRs ON WEEKEND

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

O LA - Rwaes REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGENCY;

FIELD NOTES:

Contalner/Preservativa
or PID Raadings
or Laboratory Notas

GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL

ety o N
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT. NEEDED [ ]

RECEIPT VERIFICATION REauesTED [

. SAMPLING NO. OF
Fleld Sample Identification BATE | TWE MATRD | coner.

MW~ 4{:1‘@%(5;0 iE)
MWz iSlo |
Mw-3 40
Mw~¢ ]t
M-S 30 |
M8 a

TEMPERATURE QN RECEIPT C°

TPH - Dlesel, Extractable {B015m)

>:?< x><?<- ¢, |y BTEX (e2008)

5 Oxyganates (8260B)
MTBE (82608}

TBA (5260R)

DIPE (8260B)

TANE (82608}

ETBE (82608)

1,2 DCA (8260B)
EDB (82608}
Ethano! (82808)
Methanal (8015M)

x TPH - Gas, Purgeable (B260B)

P P10 i)

o % =Nl R

P s B PP e P

X
\

k%ﬁx'ﬁ
gﬁg@-\;v

iehed by: (Signatura) 8.

e 2 U [ (ne(cphplecddzn ) o€ | (74
ﬁwﬁw =" /Mzﬂv} 27 '69{,4265 7

.quumora \-rn:ewncmrmm.@mmm Yq'lmva-v!r'u.rmf‘ner-t e Q1_/ L) T TG00 Hewmon
o4

P\ K 'WO{% P

Q&G Graphic (714) 896-9702



LAB:W STL Other _— ' ' .
Lab Iden an (if necessary):

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

[ TA - Irvine, California

[ rA - Mergan Hill, Califonia
3 TA - Nashville, Tennessee
Osn

[ other (location),

Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:

Denis Brown

[ NoT FoR ENV. REMEDLATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER [NVOICE

p——
SAMPLING COMPANY.

Blaine Tech Services

ADDRESS:

1680 Ragers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
PROJECT CONTAGT (Hardeopy or POF Repard [o:

Michael Ninokata

TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAL:
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninckata@blainetech.com

et ——
STE ADDRESSY; Street and Eily

1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

EOF DELIVERABLE TQ Mame, Campary, Office Location]:

Anni Kreml, Cambrla, Emeryville Office
SAMPLER NAME{S) [Prim):

Qxfim(ﬂ&e

e 4102 [o¢

2’ of'b

PAGE:

maml
JAL D NO.:

10600101224

CA

&

PHONE NO,: E-MAIL:

510-420-3335

shell.em.edf@cambria-env.com

BTS #

CONSULTANT PROJECT NOQ.:
OLORHT -5

e

NAROUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS): [l RESULTS NEEDED

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

s O spavy [daoar O zoay [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND
O 1a- rRwoes REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY;
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL FIELD NOTES:

1
W-l (Vb [V

%&X

g
_—_.——n— fg 2 [m
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS NOT NEEDED g}l ‘;‘ E Contalner/Preservative
A ] uil or PID Readlngs
2 g g or Laboratory Notes
| & &= 3
2 x A [y @ |5
3 - |lalv & & ~im|lald 213
cis |90 8 |g|T|2|B8|8&jg|a(8
slelsEgs(s|e(8|8(S|18|2]s
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED glale|gH &g gle|le g18|s % ]
"IXE. | puw w | =W =z TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
! SAMPLING vo.oF [z | T X mf c | WIS O lm|els
‘USE MATRIX [»] [ o
om_f Field Sample Identlfication BATE ccanr, | & | B E S g E glE|= E 2|8 213
MW-] o osst W [ D X[ X lorbadal = | e
]
MW-12_ (163 X I

QAC Graphic (714) B98-5702

RO ) Recowadby: (Signabre g ~ F Bl 2 o
SQ/KQL cepidn) dofel | IRS
Eg gnatura) ,Ftnoen Date: 7 (
Rel h{ lf Rooived by: (Signabura) Lt Date:
Méﬁ - o U A b ATE
AisTRIZUTION: wr-mwn Lnal repen, Graen to Fits, Y’im agd Friv e I Ciiand, ERN. ‘ h ?_[/_/ o a,.;r‘q R X, 100‘16!00ﬁ*w510n T
i - A



WELL GAUGING DATA

| Prmect#(%c%z "gz’%ate g/Z/&é . .Chentgl.e[/

Site / 255 -Efﬂ&{o@"’ gﬁ_(%L—

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ {Immiscible} Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liguid (ft.)| Liquid (f1.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.)

MW-4) = 2|23

Blaine Tecﬁ Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

IBTS i Loz ~SCZ

Site ?&9%5267

Sampler: ©¢-

Dete: 577 s

weu LD/ - &

Well Diameter @ 3

4

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 50,23

Depth to Water (DTW): 26,35

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to; Grade

Crve D

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

<

HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

2

Purge Method:
isposable Bailer
ositive Air Displaceinent

Waterra
Peristaltic

Extraction Pump

Sampling Method:

iler
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other i Dedicated Tubing
Other: . L
— v 0.04 4" 0.65
3 l(eals )X __E = 1 l- - Galsj z 0.16 o a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time |Temp (F) (mS 02 pS D‘ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations

%00 1942108 2

2.7

Coby ™

e @76 o

46
Z

it G772

It =2
| 382~

1]

V10

L]

YO Fen =

ey

%«%@b

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actua

lly eviefiated:

(L]

Sampling Date: 57'2/5‘6 Sampling Time: ,32@ Depth to Water: 27 9 [

Sample 1.D.: MW-—:é, Laboratory:  STL Other_:ﬁ_

Analyzed for: TPH-D Other:

EB L.D. (if apphcable) e Time Duplicate ID. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

DO. (freqd:  Fpuy .26 | Cospugd .31 5
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Project # %5"4/7’5& / Date ‘/f/’ 7//%

WELL GAUGING DATA

Cliengze / /

sic 1285 Bl g leo

Thickness | Volume of
Sie | Sheen/ | momscible| mmiscible| Remeved. |Depth towater| Dept 0 wel [Pt TOB

WellID | (in) Odor | Liquid (ft)| Liquid (/)|  (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft) | oxTU®
mw-] 4 B A/
Mw-2| ¢ 284 5318
mw:3| 4 2297 |4 76
pw-4| Y4 294% | 5504
pw-41 4 inaee|in well 2847|4457
b Z A;égud( 2729|2019
Mw-7| Z z8o0 |co.34
Mw-3l Z| 2748 o33
mwd | 4 | 2206 149.37

w-10| Z- 228-52 39051

w-ill 2 | 2606 | 4449
M- 2 2206 1491 |
W= | 258 — N

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 575-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OpOY 17 ~SL]

site: P@P6067

Sampler: &~

Date: 4/ 17 Jo&

well 1.D.: MW= |

Well Diameter: 2‘ 3 @ 6 8 )

Total Well Depth (TD): <81 |

Depih to Water (DTW): 2944/

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: \'[® Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): @

HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3¢/.&77"

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Porl
)@lectric Submersible Other . Dedicated Tubing
. Other:
. MLDmmsl:r_MulmﬂLeL_ﬂtzﬂ_DLmﬂﬁL_MmuulmL
) , : " 0.04 0.65
Gasyx ___ B AT 0.16 4 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
'Cox{@ Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS oy {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Wil élf')lP 532,

N

S

% 133

G L
C

& 1577

1240160 21bbb
zagzg Ve g

Yo (%)

Did well dewater?

‘Gallons actually evacuated: 5'7 7

Depth to Water: 28' M

Sample LD.: MW — |

Sampling Date: 4/ 17 /@6 Sampling Time: {$GO

Laboratory:  STL  Other “TAs

Analyzed for: . @ @ TPH-D

Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPE-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): ére—pu;'ge: ' z Bl "B FEt—purg?: Z ,Zé = g/,
- ol -

O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OO ~SL | Site: PRU6067
Sampler: ST - Date: 4/ 7/%
Well LD.: MW -2 Well Diameter: 2 3 CD 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): S R Depth to Water (DTW): ZB. ¢{
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CE PVC) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): C‘ Yol HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 55&5}
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ><Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction [ort
Ml%eclric Submersible Other Dedicated Tuhbing
. Other:
_ I T !4““1:. o
1" 0.04 " 0.65
| 2 i((}als.) X 3 = ﬁ.?_ Gals. 2 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 Qther radius”* 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (S @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations

Mg%,éé.o 60| S < 194
/4 S bl S gA 32

o8 e 1102t 574 4 1897

Did well dewater?  Yes “@ Gallons actually evacuated: <3 77

Sampling Date: b}- , (7 /@ Sampling Time: (&7/¢>  Depth to Water: 22 6
Sample LD.: JAW «Z - Laboratory:  STL  Other T8 _

Analyzed for:‘ @ TPH-D Other:
@

. |EB1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other

D.O. (if req'd): @ge: %.C} A &l @ost—pﬂrhe: Z .4 Z "L

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge.: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 060417 —5¢

Site: W@é ?

Sampler: SL—-

Date: 4[ |7 /0»6

Well LD.: AW -%

Well Diameter: 2 3 &> 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): & 7.6

Depth to Water (DTW): 2527

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: O Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): (Y HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 54‘4 I

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra .Sampling Method: ailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

lectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4" 0.65
(Gals) X = Gals. x 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Con Turbidity
Time Temp CF) (mS or(iS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

70

7 |86

2

277
1579

527

Z | FlZ

1535 618 47

Pl :‘j/tt' O

Z- | 558

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: é g . g '

Sampling Date: l“[') 10,6 Sampling Time: {S’Zf@

Depth to Water: Z-g 8"8“

Sample L.D.: M W 6 Laboratory:  STL-  Other_ ~ [ E
Analyzed for: G @( @ TPH-D Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): PEc-puEe: Z-. 3§— ™I Ptpuipe: 7 & L
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 60417 -5t

sit: 98996067

Sampler: 5 -

Date: 4 ! ]7/0,6

well LD.: MWw-4

Well Diameter: 2 3 €D 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): &&572 04

Depth to Water (DTW): 7@_55

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Ked)

Referenced to: PV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: B¢ 7<
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: &ai]er
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
ositive Air Displacement Extracion Pump Extraction Port
)élcclric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
_ T 0.04 g 0.65
_ _/6_ S (Gais)X ) ‘ﬁ 5 Gals. 2:: 0.16 ¢ a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other redius”* 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS o@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o 12 e oo | 7 | 165
12 & 60| o2 o | 2330

63 63T 633

e

1o

<

Did well dewater? Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: C/’?.g_

Sampling Date: 4 r [7

¢, Sampling Time: /‘/'ZD

Depth to Water: ¢ .C™9F

Sample I.D.: Mu-’"-’"

Laboratory:  STL

Other l A

Analyzed for: €H.2 (@ (@ TPH-D

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreqd):  Fropode| [.09 ™4 (Epwed [
O.R.P. (if req'd): ‘I;;;purge: mV Post-purge: - mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 0&04 17 -SL{ Client: %,e | [ - %6067

Sampler: S{ Start Date: -4'/;7 /0,6

Well LD.: MW &~ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 4{4]‘5"7 ‘ Depth to Water Pre: 28,47 Post: 2.5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): -

Referenced to: AD  Gue |FlowCeldye QO% > Z2Z 57

Purge Method: 2% Grandfos Pump eledl,'?mv Peristaltic Pump Bladder Puinp

Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubmg New Tubing )@therﬁ_{i
mlm.c 13 7 X - L)l [ 33[ Pump Depth:

Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP { Water Removed
Time (°C om pH (mS 0@) (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. or mL) Observations

gﬂ_éﬂ cHled | se | = | = | 137 | i
62l 1.0 le.s)|B) | ¢ | = | = | z7%
lb??_a'_é?;j[ @5’%5‘['7’ | 7 | = — | 4l.]

re MoveD gg%d@_fwse T sdmple

m | prawioe|-OFK 'Ptog:f:'-' 0:5%

vV
Did well dewater? Yes . . Amount actually evacuated: f_].\ \
Sampling Time: {50 | Sampling Date: &/ / [ 7/06 '
Sample ILD.: MW g- Laboratory: ’m(_
Analyzed for: - @ ¢fBY) TPHD Other:
Equlpment Blank I.D.: Time Duplicate 1.D.:

Blaine Tech Services, In¢c, 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OGO 7 <t

Client: SA,G// %606 7

Sampler:<z (

Start Date: L/- /-’ 7!96

Well 1L.D.: MWLA Well Diameter: ¢ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2, ]q Depth to Water Pre: 2704  Post:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: D Grade  |FTow-SedLypg: QO% = 3l.771
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Peristaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling h@%d: Dedicated Tubing New Tubing Other
mﬁ% "16 6 :7 § 4 3 > E l . ‘ﬁa‘- Pump Depth:

Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed

Time (°Cor °F) pH | (mS oruS)| (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals.ormL) | Observations
vghle: 4o cve | o
. o lel 7 _
brak&[_&f-h A inl welll
U

Did well\Jewater? Yes No \\ Amoun&ctually evacuated:

Sampling ’}}Q'Ae: e

Sampling Rate:

Sample L.D.: \

Laboratory: \

Analyzed for: \ TPH-G BTEX MTBE\\TPH D

3
Other\

@

Equipment Blank I.b

Time

\ Duplicate I.D.: &

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 168\0gers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112




SHEL], WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OGDHI 7 ~SL [

Site: FBFPEO062

Sampler: <3¢

Date: ¢/{ (o)

well LD.. Mw) -7

Well Diameter: 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): S¢5.4¢F

Depth to Water (DTW): ZB

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: U Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): Pas HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3’2 .‘/—7

Purge Methob)giler

~ Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Disptacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
] j i 0.04 4" 0.65
5._@(&1&) X :5 - /0 8’ Gals. 2 0.6 o 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” *0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS c@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(21O O 6D 5B | 7000 | 3.6 | Brvouwn
. 9 b . - _ . . '
(ZIS Yo | OO | 7 Z R

1220 11 S74

2| g

LY

Did well dewater?

Yes GO

Gallons actually evacuated: /O.g

Sampling Date: ‘f/ [7 /06 ‘Sampling Time: ('Z:ZJ;/ Depth to Water: A ot

Sample LD.: MW ~7/ _

Other T&

Laboratory:  STL

Analyzed for: @ @@ TPH-D

Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: |
DO.(freqd)y  Gopued Bl ™ G | 369 ™
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: OEEY 1 7—SL sit: GBIPEOE7
Sampler: 5L Date: ‘f / (7 / oc
Well LD.: MW -G Well DiameterCZ> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):@.QE Depth to Water (DTW): Z2¢ 8
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: % Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): D) ___HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 37-0;—’
Purge Method: gﬂl]ﬂl’ . Waterra Sampling Method: )ﬁailer
Dispesable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
l ( [ Other:
woih Y TR it
@ ) T 0.04 4 0.65
3 7 (Gals.) X ; 5 m_ﬂ_ Gals. 2: 0.1 i "4? .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (° F)| pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

1200 /. 34'—’ y/A 7!000 27 |[Bvour
1205 B V.7 Mg | siooo | 74

13i0 b bS® AR | >loo0 %gl.l

%.‘75'

Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁ:)) Gallons actually evacuated ' l

Sampling Date: &} / 17 bé‘?z;mpling Time: (3]5’ Depth to Water: 2130

Sample [.D.. M\b ..:é’ Laboratory:  STL  Other T&
Analyzed for: (I@ m TPH-D Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): @r\ gsP 2. é_ﬁ e éost—me: 3 _3] ’ e

O.R.P. (if reg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 0460417 ~SL

sie: 9@IPE0E7

Sampler: & {-

Date: ‘-f , [7/06

well LD.: AW 4

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 4£94.57

Depth to Water (DTW): - 262,26

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
g "
. IDTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT]: 2z.32-
Purge Method:  Bailer "Waterra Sampling Method: ﬁailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
_Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
»¥getric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
X G 0.04 4 0.65
{ 6 .ﬂ- (Gals.) X 5 4 { .7 Gals. z 0.16 ¢ a7
1 Case Voldme Specified Volumes __ Calenlated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

$&2-

Z2zZ6 | %9

7%5 A b o

¥ | Z7g

Sb | 4l7

553 A bar| o6

Did well dewater? Yes

>

Gallons actually evacuated: &F/,"7

Sampling Date: Lf niob Sampling Time: /4,0S Depth to Water: z2.21

Sample 1.D.: MW _.q

Other l ﬁ-_

Laboratory:  STL

Analyzed for: ’ @ @ TPH-D

Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): @e; l . '&o ) e Z.7Z., Y
ORP. (ifreqd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: FRNP LOE7

BTS #: fQé_o‘H? St
Sampler: S¢.

Date: ' Lf/[? /aé

Well LD.: M = 1

Well Diameter: (> 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 3G 0O<™

Depth to Water (DTW): 26 2

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¢ HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Z? 27

Purge Method:}[Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: )Gailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

" "Other:
' 1 . a4 . - 4 0.65
2 OCguyx__ 2  -6.0 x| ” 016 ¢ o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other mdius” * 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01'@ : (NTUs).. | Gals. Removed | Observations
0955 bz 2 |b2A 619 [z} | 2&

[0 (LA, 4

775 | 4.0

lots 1633 GH5] 65

7724 | 6O

Did well dewater? Yes

D)

Gallons actually evacuated: 6 o)

Sampling Date: ‘H I? {Oﬁé Sampling Time: Jf5 {5

Depth to Water: 26 5=

Sample LD.: MW - 1O

Laboratory:  STL . Other TA

Analyzed for: ﬁ;}m @ TPH-D

Other:

i

EB LD. (if applicable): &7y, = 7o Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: (TP ; TPH-D Other: :

D.0. (if req'd): B W Mg =& ™
O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #%04 f?-—SL{

Site: 9FIE067

Sampler: ol Date:_¢f [} 72/%&

Well LD.: w1l Well DiameterC> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): §4L49 Depth to Water (DTW): Z6./6

Depth to Free Product: ‘ Thickness of Free Product (feet): .
Referenced to: P Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): &3} ~ HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW] z@z

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Poit

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
29 wor. B -BT |z ow &
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calcutated Volume 3 037 Other medius” " 0.163
Cond. - Turbidity
(rrigﬁr HS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o 49 | 46 | 2.9
& 488 | 2000 | 58 | Biown
H7¥ | 2t000 | K7 |
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: ? 7
Sampling Date: 4’ 17 ’ 0& Sampling Time: JHG< g’ Depth to Water: 26, %/
Sample 1.D.: .w:’ h Laboratory:  STL  Other_ ¥ ’rk
Analyzed for: nga @ @ TPH-D Other?

EB I.D. (if apphcable)

 Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX BE TPH-D Other: )
D.O.(freqd: *opuie| “.[/6 RostTETo> 0C g
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: T mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # OGOY%I7 -5/

Site: 6067

Sampler: S

Date: {l ]7%

Well LD.: YW o« 12—

Well Diameter¢2) 3 4 6 8.

Total Well Depth (TD): 4¢£.9/

Depth to Water (DTW): ZZ2, &6 v

Depth to Free Product:

Referenced to:

()

Grade

Thickness of Free Product (fee' :
D.Q. Meter (if req'd): C st) HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 6] 43

Purge Method: ABailer Waterra Sampting Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other__- Dedicated Tubing
) Other:
1" 0.04 g 0.65
Z. 2 (Gals.) X é = Gals. 2“' 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radins’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Tim Temp (°F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obsérvations
(@] &sl 57| e | z7 |
N¥G 1656 652 419 | 7teec | s | Browsn

491

7 [COD

(B0 _¥b.l 652

2]

Did well dewater?

Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: ? [ '

Sampling Date: 4 / [ 7 /0SSamplmg Time: l( 5‘5’ Depth to Water: 29,08

Sample LD.. MW ~ 2

STL  Other_ ° I&

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: (Pr2

BTES ‘ma TPH-D

Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): © ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if reg'd): re-purg): é . O? " @E—pzrge:z 5: 4 [ "
O.R.P. (if req'd): \_ﬁ';];t:rge: I mV Post-purge: i v mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: LbOYIT7 ~5L ]

Site: q%% -

Sampler: &f

Date: ¢ /17 /06

WellLD.: [W -~ ]

Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6¢3)

Total Well Depth (TD): =~

Depth to Water (DTW): 25:5'3'

Depth to Free Product: ' Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &0 Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): CTsh HACH
el
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0,20) + DTW]: =~ s—
Purge Method: 'Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: * Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pugap Extraction Port
Electric Submersible )@hers%& Dedicated Tubing
XOther: QF_
1 0.04 a 0.65
(Gals.) X = Gals. z 0.15 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Calculated Volume } 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity ?
Time Temp ('F) | »pH (mS or uS) {NTUs) Gals. Removed ervations
e N\ \\ N \\ 2759

W25 633 677|224

s — 2928

- ,’

™

Did well dewater? Yes

. L= q

Gallons actually evacuated: “~— \J

Sampling Date: & l]7 /06 Sampling Time: | l 2% Depth to Water: z.‘?fg’

Sample LD.: J W - [

Other V¥~ T A

Laboratory:  STL

Analyzed for: ¢iZp B> A5 HD

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): @'—7 S'. 00 * L ost-purgey 5 / 7 "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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